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 Energean plc

("Energean" or the "Company")

 

2024 Full Year Results

 

L ondon, 20 March 2025 - Energean plc (LS E: ENO G, TAS E: גאנא ) i s  pleased to announce i ts  audited ful l -year results  for the

year ended 31 December 2024 ("FY 2024").

 

Mathios Rigas, Chief Executive Officer of Energean, commented:

"During 2024, we have con�nued our growth trajectory with F Y 2024 Group produc�on rising by 24% to 153 kboed, of which

112 kboed came from our flagship Karish and Karish North fields in Israel. Despite the geopoli�cal challenges in the region

during the year, we operated continuously, sustaining 99% uptime[1] at the Energean Power FPSO.

 

"We con�nue to develop and op�mise our assets. We took F inal Investment Decision ("FID") on Katlan, which remains on track

for first gas in H1 2027; commissioning of the second oil train is ongoing and is scheduled to complete in Q 2 2025, this will

increase the liquids produc�on capacity of the F P S O ; and the Ministry of Energy confirmed the Drakon (License 31) and Hercules

(License 23) discoveries, se<ng the founda�ons for con�nued growth in Israel. In Greece, our regionally unique P rinos carbon

storage project has been approved for around EUR 270 million of funding from the EU's Recovery and Resilience ("RRF") and

Connec�ng Europe Facili�es ("CEF"). In the UK , we took over operatorship to take control of the current decommissioning

operations.

 

"A s noted in our 17 March 2025 announcement, Carlyle has not yet obtained certain regulatory approvals for the

Transaction[2] per the terms of the S PA . These are high-quality, diversified, cash flow genera�ng assets with stable underlying

production in Egypt and Italy, with production growth from the start-up of Cassiopea and Location B.

 

"We are an operator in eight countries and through a focused but diversified East Mediterranean oil and gas porEolio we have

a solid founda�on that underpins our con�nuing growth trajectory, that started from around 2 mmboe in Greece in 2007 and

has grown to 1.1 bnboe of 2P reserves in 2024, with ~20 year[3] reserves life.    

 

"O pera�onal growth was matched by strong financial performance, with Group revenues of 1,779 million and adjusted

EBITDAX of 1,162 million up 25% and 25% year-on-year. This has underpinned our current dividend programme that has so far

returned 595 million[4] to shareholders and will continue regardless of the Carlyle Transaction."

 

"O ur commercial strategy is based on secure and predictable cashflows from high-credit-quality gas buyers in Israel. We have

secured over 20 long-term gas sales agreements, with close to 20 billion in contracted revenues over a 20-year period. This

underpins our confidence in our future financial position, leverage reduction plan and dividend programme.

 

"We remain commiIed to ES G leadership, believing it makes us a more focused and successful business. O ur Group emissions

intensity decreased by 10% year-on-year, now reaching 87% below our original 2019 baseline to 8.4 kgCO2e/boe.

 

"A s sovereign states make energy security and affordability a top priority, the oil and gas industry is reposi�oning towards new

growth. O ur years of focus on opera�onal excellence in development and produc�on means we are very well placed to take

advantage of a new era of oil and gas investment. We are confident that our opera�ng capabili�es and track record in deep

water offshore project delivery is unique in the independent E&P  sector. This ability allows us to target mul�ple new

opportuni�es in the wider EM EA  region that will con�nue the growth trajectory of Energean; we are and will always be

disciplined in our approach, aligned with shareholders."

 

"I want to thank the en�re team who have worked with dedica�on against a challenging regional backdrop through 2024 and

onwards. Working as a team, Energean will con�nue to grow through providing secure and reliably produced energy, mee�ng

the needs of the societies that host our operations, wherever they may be." 

 



Operational Highlights

·      Strong 2024 Group and continuing operations[5] production:
o  FY 2024 production of 153 kboed (83% gas), a  24% increase year-on-year (FY23: 123 kboed). Production

from the continuing operations  for the period was 114 kboed (85% gas), a  28% increase year-on-year
(FY23: 89 kboed).

o  In Israel , FPSO uptime (excluding planned shutdowns) was  99%
[6]

 for the 12-months  to 31 December 2024.
·      Continuing operations  year-end 2P reserves  of 911 mmboe, stable year-on-year before produced 2024 volumes and

demonstrating materia l  reserves  l i fe of >20 years
[7]

. Group year-end 2P reserves  were 1,058 mmboe.
·      Katlan (Israel ) development progress ing on schedule, with fi rst gas  on track for H1 2027:

o  Post-period end, a  dri l l ing contract was  s igned with Saipem SpA for the Athena and Zeus  development wel ls
plus  two optional  wel ls .

·      Prinos  CO2 project a l located close to EUR 120 mi l l ion from the EU's  Connecting Europe Faci l i ty in January 2025, bringing
the total  secured grants  up to around EUR 270 mi l l ion.

·      Group Scope 1 and 2 emiss ions  intens ity of 8.4 kgCO2e/boe, a  10% reduction (FY 2023: 9.3 kgCO2e/boe). Scope 1 and 2
emiss ions  intens ity for the continuing operations  was  7.0 kgCO2e/boe (FY 2023: 6.3 kgCO2e/boe).
 
Financial Highlights

·      Strong financial  performance, underpinned by core Israel  operations.
o  2024 Group sales  and other revenues of 1,779 mi l l ion, representing a  25% increase (2023: 1,420 mi l l ion).

Continuing operations  sales  and other revenues was 1,315 mi l l ion, representing a  34% increase (2023:
978 mi l l ion).

o  2024 Group adjusted EBITDAX of 1,162 mi l l ion, representing a  25% increase (2023: 931 mi l l ion). Continuing
operations  adjusted EBITDAX was 885 mi l l ion, representing a  33% increase (2023: 667 mi l l ion).

o  2024 Group profi t after tax of 188 mi l l ion up 2% year-on-year (2023: 185 mi l l ion), but impacted by 241
mil l ion impairment charge, both in relation to exploration in Egypt (Orion X1), Morocco, and Greece
(Ioannina), as  wel l  as  oi l  and gas  assets  in Greece (Prinos/Eps i lon; see Operational  Update section for
more detai ls ). Continuing operations  profi t after tax was  116 mi l l ion, representing a  14% increase (2023:
102 mi l l ion).

·      Group leverage (net debt/adjusted EBITDAX) continued to decrease to 2.5x (FY 2023: 3x):
o  Group cash as  of 31 December 2024 was 321 mi l l ion, including restricted amounts  of 85 mi l l ion, and total

l iquidity was  446 mi l l ion. This  includes  cash for the continuing operations  of 268 mi l l ion, including
restricted amounts  of 85 mi l l ion, and total  l iquidity of 393 mi l l ion.

 
Commercial Highlights

·      Q4 2024 dividend of 30 US cents/share declared on 27 February 2025 and scheduled to be paid on 31 March 2025
[8]

.
o  A total  of 330 US cents/share ( 595 mi l l ion), including the declared Q4 2024 dividend, returned to

shareholders  s ince payments  began.
·      Post-period end:

o  Binding terms for additional  gas  sales  s igned in January 2025, adding over 2 bi l l ion over the l i fe of the
contract  in l ine with the Group's  strategy to secure long-term rel iable cash flows, and bringing the total
contracted revenues over a  20-year period to close to 20 bi l l ion.

o  750 mi l l ion 10-year senior-secured term loan s igned in February 2025, which is  avai lable to refinance the
625 mi l l ion 2026 Energean Israel  Notes  and to provide additional  l iquidity for the Katlan development.

o  300 mi l l ion Revolving Credit Faci l i ty refinanced and extended to September 2028[9].
 
Carlyle Transaction Update

·      Energean announced in i ts  January Trading Statement & Operational  Update that i t expected to complete the strategic sale
of the Egypt, Ita ly and Croatia  portfol io ("Transaction") to an enti ty control led by Carlyle International  Energy Partners  in
Q1 2025, subject to customary regulatory approvals . As  noted on 17 March 2025, there is  a  s igni ficant risk that the
outstanding conditions  precedent wi l l  not be satis fied by Carlyle (or waived) by the relevant long stop date (20 March
2025) and that, therefore, (absent an extens ion being agreed) the Transaction may be terminated in accordance with
binding sale and purchase agreement s igned on 19 June 2024 ("SPA").

·      Energean remains  committed to the Transaction and to maximis ing returns  for shareholders  including via  i ts  ongoing
dividend programme - with or without the disposal .

·      We remain 100% confident in these high-qual i ty and cash flow generating assets  which currently provide divers i fication
and scale to the Group.

 
Outlook and Strategy

·      Al l  2025 continuing operations  guidance re-i terated:
o  End-February 2025 production for the continuing operations  was  115 kboed, in l ine with production

guidance of 120-130 kboed which is  second hal f weighted. End-February 2025 production for the Group
was 160 kboed.

·      Ongoing dividend programme expected to continue[10], with the new dividend pol icy to be announced once the Transaction
is  ei ther completed or terminated.

·      Evaluating growth opportunities  across  the EMEA region with continued capital  discipl ine:

o  Where we remain focused on our core Mediterranean area, whi le a lso recognis ing growth opportunities  in

the wider EMEA region where we see s igni ficant potentia l  for experienced operators  l ike Energean to

commercial ise gas  assets  and;

o  That are dividend accretive, meet Energean's  deleveraging targets , achieve i ts  growth objectives  and

contribute to the Group's  Net Zero target. 

Financial Summary

 FY 2024
Energean

Group

FY 2023
Energean

Group

Increase /
(Decrease)

%

FY 2024
Continuing
operations

FY 2023
continuing
operations

Increase /
(Decrease)

%
Average working
interest
production
 (kboed)

153 123 24% 114 89 28%

Sales and other 1,779 1,420 25% 1,315 978 34%



Sales and other
revenue ( m)

1,779 1,420 25% 1,315 978 34%

Cash Cost of
Production (
/boe)

10.0 10.6 (6%) 9.4 9.5 (1%)

Adjusted

EBITDAX[11] ( m)

1,162 931 25% 885 667 33%

Profit after tax (
m)

188 185 2% 116 102 14%

Cash flow from
operating
activities ( m)

1,122 656 71% 916 578 58%

Development and
production
expenditure ( m)

616 487 26% 336 184 83%

Exploration
expenditure ( m)

117 57 105% 72 29 148%

Decommissioning
expenditure ( m)

44 19 128% 13 9 44%

 FY 2024
Energean

Group

FY 2023
Energean

Group

Increase /
(Decrease)

%

FY 2024
Continuing
operations

FY 2023
continuing
operations

Increase /
(Decrease)

%

 

31 December 2024
Energean Group

31 December 2023
Energean Group

Dividends ( m) 220 214
Cash and cash equivalents and restricted
cash ( m)

321 372

Net Debt including restricted cash ( m) 2,949 2,849
Leverage (Net Debt / Adjusted EBITDAX) 2.5x 3x

Conference Call

 

A webcast wi l l  be held today at 08:30 GMT / 10:30 Israel  Time.

 

Webcast: https://www.lsegissuerservices .com/spark-ins ights/EnergeanOi lGas/events/ec4f76c8-c2c1-4c09-96d6-

47aa74090f49

Conference call registration: https://registrations.events/direct/LON861629

(Please note, once you register for the conference cal l  l ine you wi l l  receive your unique dia l -in detai ls  and passcode.)

 

The presentation s l ides  wi l l  be made avai lable on the website shortly at www.energean.com

 

Enquiries

For capital markets: ir@energean.com

Kyrah McKenzie, Investor Relations Manager Tel: +44 (0) 7921 210 862

For media: pblewer@energean.com

Paddy Blewer, Corporate Communications Director & Head of CSR Tel: +44 (0) 7765 250 857

 

Operational Review

HSE

I n 2024, Energean del ivered another strong H S E record with zero serious  injuries  recorded. At the Group level , the Loss  Time

I njury Frequency ("LTIF") Rate was 0.34 (2023: 0.47) and the Total  Recordable I ncident Rate ("TRIR") was  0.52 (2023: 1.09).

For continuing operations, the LTIF was  0.00 (2023: 0.95) and the TRIR was 0.00 (2023: 1.89).

2024
 

2023 % Increase /
(Decrease)

LTIF - Continuing operations 0.00 0.95 (100%)
LTIF -  Group 0.34 0.47 (28%)
TRIR - Continuing operations 0.00 1.89 (100%)
TRIR -  Group 0.52 1.09 (52%)

Reserves

https://www.lsegissuerservices.com/spark-insights/EnergeanOilGas/events/ec4f76c8-c2c1-4c09-96d6-47aa74090f49
https://registrations.events/direct/LON861629
http://www.energean.com
mailto:ir@energean.com
mailto:pblewer@energean.com


Group year-end 2024 working interest 2P  reserves  were 1,058 mmboe, stable year-on-year before 2024 producPon volumes

(56 mmboe). This  primari ly reflects  addiPons in Egypt, I ta ly and Greece. ConPnuing operaPons year-end 2024 2P  reserves

were 911 mmboe, stable year-on-year before 2024 producPon volumes (42 mmboe) and demonstraPng materia l  reserves

l i fe of >20 years[12].

2024 2P
Reserves

mmboe (%
gas)

2024
Production
mmboe (%

gas)

2023 2P
Reserves

mmboe (%
gas)

% Increase /
(Decrease)
After 2024
Production

% Increase /
(Decrease)

Before 2024
Production

Israel 864 (89%) 41 (87%) 926 (89%) (7%) (2%)
Europe 47 (3%) 1 (3%)  39 (4%) 22% 23%
Continuing
operations

911 (85%) 42 (85%) 964 (86%) (5%) (1%)

Disposal
Group

147 (67%) 15 (75%) 151 (70%) (3%) 7%

Total 1,058 (82%) 56 (83%) 1,115 (83%) (5%) 0%
This table may not cast due to rounding.

 

Production and Operational Update

Group working interest producPon averaged 153 kboe/d in 2024 (2023: 123 kboe/d), with the Karish and Karish North

fields  in I srael  contribuPng over 70% of total  output. The start up of Karish North and the complePon of the second gas

export riser in I srael , coupled with a  ful l  year of producPon from NEA/NI  and the start-up of producPon from NAQ P I I #2 and

Location B in Egypt and the start up of Cass iopea in Ita ly, resulted in a  24% year-on-year increase in Group production.

Production from the continuing operations  averaged 114 Kboe/d in 2024 (2023: 89 Kboe/d).

2024
kboed (% gas)

2023
kboed (% gas)

% Increase /
(Decrease)

Israel 112 (87%) 87 (89%) 29%
Europe 1.8 (3%) 1.7 (3%) 6%
Continuing
operations

114 (85%) 89 (87%) 28%

Disposal Group 40 (75%) 34 (73%) 18%
Total 153 (83%) 123 (83%) 24%
This table may not cast due to rounding.

 

Israel

Karish and Karish North

I n February 2024, the Karish North-1 wel l  (W.I . 100%) was brought onl ine and the second gas  export riser was

commiss ioned, enabl ing uPl isaPon of the F P S O 's  maximum gas  capacity. The Energean Power F P S O  now has  four

producPon wel ls  in operaPon, increas ing wel l  s tock redundancy and flexibi l i ty to meet the demand requirements  of

Energean's  gas  buyers .

P roducPon from I srael  averaged 112 kboed in 2024, up 29% year-on-year. F P S O  upPme[13] (excluding planned shutdowns)

averaged 99% for the 12-months  to 31 December 2024.

Day-to-day producPon has  not been impacted as  a  result of the securi ty s i tuaPon in I srael  during 2024. I t did however

result in a  one-year delay for the instal laPon of the second oi l  tra in, which was safely l iTed and instal led in Q 4 2024.

Commiss ioning of the module is  expected to complete in Q 2 2025, which wi l l  result in an increase in l iquids  producPon

capacity.

Katlan

Energean discovered the Athena and Zeus  fields  as  part of i ts  2022 dri l l ing campaign. D&M has  cerPfied that these two

fields  as  wel l  as  the proximate Hera accumulaPon have total  2P  reserves  of 32 bcm. The wider Katlan area also contain 37

bcm of de-risked prospective resources, which Energean expects  to develop through future phases.

I n July 2024, Energean took F I D on the Katlan development. The Katlan area wi l l  be developed in a  phased approach

through a subsea Peback to the exisPng Energean Power F P S O. The development wi l l  extend the producPon plateau from

the F P S O  with volumes that do not incur sel ler royalPes  or carry export restricPons. P roducPon wi l l  underpin Energean's

existing gas  sales  agreements  plus  target international  markets . Fi rst gas  is  planned for H1 2027.



existing gas  sales  agreements  plus  target international  markets . Fi rst gas  is  planned for H1 2027.

Capital  expenditure, as  per Energean's  F inal  I nvestment Decis ion announcement on 23 July 2024, i s  expected to be

approximately US 1.2 bi l l ion, which includes: (1) the four-wel l -s lot Peback capacity to a  s ingle large ~30 ki lometre

producPon l ine, which can be used by future Katlan area phases, (2) an upgrade of the F P S O  tops ides  related to M EG

treatment, injecPon and storage (which wi l l  benefit a l l  future subsea Pe-back developments) and, (3) dri l l ing the first two

producPon wel ls  of the development (Athena and Zeus; 170 mmboe (includes  26 bcm of gas) of 2P  reserves), which is

expected in 2026.

Energean's  2026 dri l l ing campaign also contains  two opPonal  wel ls , which may be used to dri l l  addiPonal  development
wel ls  on Katlan or other exploraPon or appraisal  wel ls  on other acreage. Post-period end, a  dri l l ing contract was  s igned
with Saipem SpA for these wel ls .
Other acreage

During the year, the Ministry of Energy and I nfrastructure raPfied both the Hermes discovery in the Drakon area (Block 31)

and i ts  Hercules  discovery (Block 23), which Energean discovered during i ts  2022 dri l l ing campaign. Energean has  a  total

of 5 bcm 2C resources  in Hermes and 31 bcm in the wider Drakon area (Block 31).

Commercial

Energean has  s igned over 20 long-term gas  sale and purchase agreements  ("GS PAs") to customers  in I srael , a l l  of which

include take-or-pay commitments  and floor pricing or an exclus ivi ty provis ion, providing a  high level  of certainty over

revenues from the Karish, Karish North and Tanin projects  over the next 20 years . Energean also has  around hal f a  dozen

spot sales  agreements , which provides  the abi l i ty to boost sales  at pricing above the contracted sales  prices .

During 2024 and in early 2025, Energean s igned three new long-term gas  contracts , including with Eshkol  Energies

Generation Ltd. ("Eshkol"), and binding term sheets  with Dal ia  Energy Companies  Ltd. ("Dalia").

The GS PA with Eshkol  i s  for the supply of an iniPal  0.6 bcm/yr, ris ing to 1 bcm/yr from 2032 onwards. The GS PA is  for a

term of approximately 15 years , for a  total  contract quanPty of up to approximately 12 bcm and represents  ci rca 2 bi l l ion

in revenues over the l i fe of the contract. The contract contains  provis ions  regarding floor and cei l ing pricing, take or pay

and price indexaPon (not Brent-price l inked). The GS PA has  been s igned at levels  that are in l ine with the other large, long-

term contracts  within Energean's  porVol io. Energean suppl ies  gas  to a l l  four I EC power staPons that have been privaPsed:

Ramat Hovav, Alon Tavor, East Hagit and now Eshkol .

The binding term sheets  with Dal ia  i s  for the supply of up to 0.1 bcm/yr from Apri l  2026, ris ing to up to 0.5 bcm/yr from

around January 2030 and then at least 1 bcm/yr from June 2035 onwards, and excludes  supply in the summer months

between 2026-2034. This  represents  ~ 2 bi l l ion in revenues over ~18 years  and up to 12 bcm in total  supply. The terms

contain provis ions  regarding floor pricing, take or pay and price indexation l inked to CPI (not Brent-price l inked). The terms

have been agreed at levels  that are in l ine with the other large, long-term contracts  within Energean's  portfol io.

These new contracts  are in l ine with Energean's  strategy to bring compePPon and securi ty of supply to the I srael i  market,

and to secure long-term cash flows for i ts  shareholders  via  i ts  long-term gas  contracts .

Liquids

The F P S O  has  a  storage capacity of up to 800,000 bbls , with cargoes  exported via  tankers  every few weeks. Energean has  a

sales  and purchase agreement for a  number of near-term cargoes  with Vitol  SA for the marketing of i ts  hydrocarbon l iquids .

I n 2024, Energean offloaded ten hydrocarbon l iquid cargoes, total l ing over 5 mi l l ion barrels . The qual i ty of the Karish and

Karish North blend is  l ighter than Brent; 2024 real ised pricing was at a  5/bbl  discount to Brent due to freight, logisPcs  and

markePng and costs . Energean runs  a  compePPve tender process  for future cargoes  on a regular bas is  to aYract the most

competitive pricing.

Europe

Production

Working interest producPon from the Group's  European porVol io (Greece and the UK ) averaged 1.8 K boe/d (3% gas) in

2024, up 6% year-on-year due to the start-up of the ST47 infi l l  wel l  on the Scott field (W.I. 10%; non-operated) in the UK.

Greece

Energean currently produces  smal l  volumes of oi l  from i ts  P rinos  field. Energean is  working to re-start development

acPviPes  on Eps i lon in the medium-term. I n 2024, the P rinos  l icence (includes  Eps i lon) was  extended to 2049[14] as  a

result of recent regulatory updates. The delay in the Eps i lon project, the P rinos  l icence extens ion, as  wel l  as  the updated

discount rates  and inflaPon underpinning the impairment assessment (see Note 8 for further informaPon), has  resulted in

a 92 mi l l ion impairment charge to the asset.

EnEarth, which is  the Company's  specia l ised decarbonisaPon subs idiary, i s  focused on leading the Mediterranean region's



EnEarth, which is  the Company's  specia l ised decarbonisaPon subs idiary, i s  focused on leading the Mediterranean region's

energy trans iPon. The P rinos  C S project i s  to provide long-term storage for carbon dioxide emiss ions  captured from both

local  and more remote emiYers  and is  in l ine with Energean's  efforts  to help decarbonise heavy industries  in Greece, in l ine

with the Group's  commitment during COP28.

The project made good progress  across  various  workflows, including F EED, over the last year. NSAI  confirmed that the

project has  an annual  storage capacity of up to 3 mi l l ion tonnes  and a total  project-l i fe capacity of 66 mi l l ion tonnes  (2C

contingent) of CO2. Non-binding memorandum of understandings  have been s igned for c.9 mi l l ion tonnes  p.a. of storage.

A major mi lestone in the regulatory process  was  the submiss ion of the storage permit appl ication to HEREMA for Phase 1 (1

M TPA) of the P rinos  CO 2 storage project, iniPaPng the official  permi\ng process  for long-term CO ₂ storage operaPons. I n

addiPon, EnEarth submiYed the Environmental  and Socia l  I mpact Assessment Study (ES I A) for P hase 1 to D I PA (the Greek

environmental  authori ty) in mid-2024.

The carbon storage project has  a lso secured EUR 270 mi l l ion in grants  to store emiss ions  from hard-to-abate industries

both in Greece and in the wider European region. I n December 2024, the Greek Government formal ly approved the project's

inclus ion within the Recovery and Res i l ience Faci l i ty and confirmed the al locaPon of the EUR 150 mi l l ion grant and in

March 2025, Energean received the final  joint-ministeria l  approval  to enable the release of funds. I n January 2025, the

project was  a l located around EUR 120 mi l l ion from the EU's  ConnecPng Europe Faci l i ty to support the development of a

l iquid CO2 receiving terminal .

UK

Energean is  focused on opPmis ing producPon from i ts  late l i fe assets  and effecPvely managing i ts  decommiss ioning

projects .

Two infil l  wel ls  on the ScoY field (W.I . 10%; non-operated) were brought onl ine over the last year. AddiPonal  infil l  dri l l ing

is  expected in 2025.

I n H1 2024, Energean UK  Limited took over operatorship of the Tors  (W.I . 68%; operator) and Wenlock (W.I . 80%; operator)

assets  to manage the decommiss ioning work plan. I n early H2 2024, Energean awarded a contract to Petrodec UK  Limited

("Petrodec") for the decommiss ioning of the Tors  and Wenlock fields . This  contract includes: the plugging and abandoning

of eight plaVorm wel ls  with opPonal  scope for one E&A wel l , the removal  of three plaVorms and the cleaning of inter-field

pipel ines. Total  net working interest decommiss ioning expenditure for Tors  and Wenlock is  expected to be around GBP  80

mi l l ion over the next five years  and includes  expenditure outs ide of the Petrodec contract for, amongst others , operaPonal

and project management costs , regulatory fees  and subsea remediation works .

Morocco

I n September 2024, Energean completed dri l l ing operaPons on the Anchois  appraisal  wel l  (W.I . 45% operator), offshore

Morocco. Although gas  was  confirmed, dri l l ing results  were lower than pre-dri l l  expectaPons. Fol lowing detai led post-

dri l l ing analys is  and pos iPve engagement with partners  O NH YM and Chariot Limited ("Chariot"), Energean is  assess ing i ts

options  with respect to a  transfer of i ts  interest in the Lixus  and Rissana l icences.

Energean is  grateful  for the support provided by O NH YM, the Ministry of Energy Trans iPon and Sustainable Development,

and the Moroccan Government. Morocco has  an aYracPve regulatory and legal  framework that incenPvises  internaPonal

investment into i ts  hydrocarbon sector; Energean wi l l  continue to assess  potentia l  opportunities  in the country.

Egypt, Italy and Croatia portfolio[15]

Production and development

P roducPon from Egypt, I ta ly and CroaPa averaged 40 kboed, up 18% year-on-year primari ly due to Egypt, which saw a ful l

year of producPon from NEA/NI , the start-up of the NAQ P I I #2 wel l  on the Abu Q ir field in January 2024 and the start of

producPon from LocaPon B in August 2024. I n August 2024, iniPal  test producPon began from one of the four subsea wel ls

on the Cass iopea field, offshore Ita ly (W.I. 40%; non-operated). By year-end 2024, a l l  four wel ls  were onl ine.

Exploration

I n March 2024, the O rion X 1 exploraPon wel l  (W.I . 19%; non-operated) in Egypt reached the target reservoir. Post-dri l l ing

wel l  analys is  indicates  no commercial  hydrocarbons.

I n Q 4 2024, the Gemini  exploraPon wel l  on the Cass iopea lease completed dri l l ing successful ly with a  smal l  gas  discovery.

The field is  expected to be tied-back to the existing infrastructure at Cass iopea.

Financing

Energean ended 2024 with total  avai lable l iquidity of 446 mi l l ion at the Group level  and 393 mi l l ion at the conPnuing



Energean ended 2024 with total  avai lable l iquidity of 446 mi l l ion at the Group level  and 393 mi l l ion at the conPnuing

operations.

I n February 2025, Energean I srael  s igned a 10-year, senior-secured term loan with Bank Leumi  as  the Faci l i ty Agent and

Arranger for 750 mi l l ion. The term loan is  avai lable to refinance the 2026 Energean I srael  notes  and to provide addiPonal

l iquidity for the Katlan development. I t has  a  12-month avai labi l i ty period, during which mulPple drawdowns can be made,

providing flexibi l i ty to opPmise finance costs . Up to 475 mi l l ion is  avai lable in US dol lars  and up to 275 mi l l ion is

avai lable in New I srael i  Shekel . The interest rate for the loan is  floaPng and has  been set at compePPve levels  versus  the

current bond market. The term loan is  secured on the assets  of Energean I srael , pari  passu with the Energean I srael  notes ,

non-recourse to Energean and has  a  bul let repayment in 2035.

As  a  result of this  refinancing, Energean's  weighted average l i fe of debt wi l l  be around seven years  and the blended cost of

debt wi l l  be around 7%.

I n March 2025, Energean refinanced i ts  300 mi l l ion Revolving Credit Faci l i ty ("RCF"), extending the faci l i ty tenor to

September 2028[16]. The RC F provides  addiPonal  l iquidity for general  corporate purposes, i f required. Around 160 mi l l ion

is  currently used for Letters  of Credit that relate to certain assets  in the UK and Ita ly.

ESG and Climate Change

Energean is  commiYed to net zero scope 1 and 2 emiss ions  by 2050 and industry-leading disclosure of i ts  energy trans iPon

intentions.

Emissions Intensity Reduction

I n 2024, Energean's  Group scope 1 and 2 emiss ions  intens ity on an equity share bas is  was  8.4 kgCO 2e/boe, down from 9.3

kgCO 2e/boe in 2023 and down 87% compared to i ts  original  basel ine year (2019). This  decrease was due to the increased

contribution of Karish and Karish North, which has  a  lower emiss ions  intens ity compared to the rest of the Group.

ESG Ratings and Affirmations

In 2024, Energean has  continued to receive strong ESG ratings  across  the major ESG rating agencies . This  includes:

·      Carbon Disclosure P roject ("CDP") C l imate Change raPng of B and al igned with a l l  recommended pi l lars  of the

Task Force on Cl imate Related Financial  Disclosure ("TCFD").

·      MSCI rating maintained at AAA.

·      Sustainalytics  ranked in the top quarti le of i ts  sector, ranking 46 out of 307 oi l  and gas  producers .

·      Consti tuent of the FTSE4Good Index Series .

2025 Guidance

Continuing operations2

Tota l  producti on (kboe d) 120 - 130

Cons ol i da te d ne t de bt ( mi l l i on) 2,700 - 2,900
Ca s h Cos t of ProducPon (ope ra Png cos ts  pl us  roya l Pe s ;
mi l l i on) 410 - 440

Ca s h SG&A ( mi l l i on) 20 - 30

De ve l opme nt & producti on ca pi ta l  e xpe ndi ture  ( mi l l i on) 400 - 430

Expl ora ti on e xpe ndi ture  ( mi l l i on) 0 - 5

De commi s s i oni ng e xpe ndi ture  ( mi l l i on) 55 - 65

Financial Review

 

Financial results summary

 
FY 2024

Energean

Group[17]

FY 2023
Energean

Group1

Increase/
(Decrease)

%

FY 2024
Continuing
operations

FY 2023
Continuing
operations

Increase/
(Decrease)

%

Ave ra ge  da i l y worki ng i nte re s t
producti on (kboe d) 153 123 24% 114 89 28%

Sa l e s  re ve nue  ( m) 1,779 1,420 25% 1,315 978 34%
Re a l i s e d we i ghte d a ve ra ge
l i qui d pri ce  ( /boe ) 71.2 71.3 -% 75.3 76.3 (1%)

Re a l i s e d we i ghte d a ve ra ge  ga s
pri ce  ( /mcf) 4.7 4.9 (4%) 4.3 4.4 (2%)

Re a l i s e d we i ghte d a ve ra ge  PSV
ga s  pri ce  (€/MWh) 35.3 45.7 (16%) - - -%

Ca s h cos t of producti on[18] ( m) 559 475 18% 389 307 27%
Ca s h cos t of producti on pe r
ba rre l  ( /boe ) 10.0 10.6 (6%) 9.4 9.5 (1%)

Ca s h G&A[19] 37 31 19% 21 18 17%

Adjus te d EBITDAX[20] ( m) 1,162 931 25% 885 667 33%



Adjus te d EBITDAX[20] ( m) 1,162 931 25% 885 667 33%
Profi t a fte r ta x ( m) 188 185 2% 116 102 14%
Ea rni ngs  pe r s ha re  (ce nts  pe r
s ha re ) 1.02 1.04 (2%) 0.63 0.57 11%

Ca s h fl ow from ope ra ti ng
a cti vi ti e s  ( m) 1,122 656 71% 916 578 58%

Ca pi ta l  e xpe ndi ture  ( m) 733 544 35% 408 198 106%

 
FY 2024

Energean Group
FY 2023

Energean Group
Tota l  borrowi ngs  ( m) 3,270 3,221
Ca s h a nd ca s h e qui va l e nts  a nd re s tri cte d ca s h ( m) 321 372
Ne t de bt ( m) (i ncl udi ng re s tri cte d ca s h) 2,949 2,849
Le ve ra ge  Ra ti o (Ne t De bt/ Adjus te d EBITDAX) 2.5x 3.1x

 

Revenue, production and commodity prices

 

Group

Group working interest producPon averaged 153 kboed with the Karish and Karish North fields  contribuPng 73% of total

output. I ncreased producPon in I srael  compared to the previous  year, coupled with in Egypt a  ful l  year of producPon from

NEA/NI  and first producPon from LocaPon B in August 2024, as  wel l  as  Cass iopea (I ta ly) first gas , led to a  25% increase in

Group producPon output compared to the prior the year. The rest of the porVol io showed no s ignificant fluctuaPons year-

on-year. Despite regional  variaPons, the overal l  group producPon mix remained cons istent at 83% gas  and 17% l iquids

(2023: 83% gas  and 17% l iquids).

Revenue for the Group for 2024 total led 1,779 mi l l ion, reflecPng a 25% increase from the prior period (2023: 1,420

mil l ion). This  growth was primari ly driven by sales  from I srael , which accounted for 70% of Group total  revenue (2023:

66%).

The weighted average real ised gas  price for the Group was 4.7/mcf, 4% lower than in 2023 of 4.9/mcf. O n a standalone

bas is , before the impact of the increase in producPon, this  led to a  5% year-on-year decl ine in revenue. Gas  prices  in I ta ly

were subdued at the beginning of 2024, leading to an average real ised P SV price of €35.3/M W h (2023: €45.7/M W h),

resulPng in a  23% decl ine in I ta l ian revenue year-on-year. Total  gas  sales  increased by 18% to 1,096 mi l l ion (2023: 928

mil l ion), driven by higher sales  volumes.

Total  l iquid, crude, and petroleum product sales  reached 652 mi l l ion for the year (2023: 462 mi l l ion). The real ised

weighted average l iquids  price was  71.2/boe (2023: 71.3/boe). The increase in revenue was primari ly because of higher

volumes sold, with prices  remaining nearly unchanged year-over-year.

Adjusted EB I TDAX  for the period was 1,162 mi l l ion (2023: 931 mi l l ion). The overal l  25% increase was primari ly driven by

higher revenue, which outpaced the s lower 18% increase in cash production costs .

 

Continuing operations

Working interest producPon from conPnuing operaPons averaged 114 kboed, with the Karish and Karish North fields

contribuPng 99% of total  output. I ncreased producPon in I srael  compared to the previous  year led to a  28% increase in

producPon output in 2024. The producPon mix was  85% gas  and 15% l iquids  (2023: 88% gas  and 12% l iquids). Notably,

production in the UK grew by 26% compared to 2023 whereas  production in Greece stayed flat compared to 2023.

Revenue from conPnuing operaPons rose to 1,315 mi l l ion, a  34% increase compared to the previous  period (2023: 978

mil l ion). This  growth was primari ly driven by sales  from I srael , which accounted for 94% of revenue from conPnuing

operations  (2023: 96%).

Gas  sales  from conPnuing operaPons increased by 23% to 840 mi l l ion (2023: 681 mi l l ion), mainly due to higher sales

volumes in Israel .

Liquid, crude, and petroleum product sales  reached 472 mi l l ion (2023: 299 mi l l ion). The real ised weighted average l iquids

price was  75.3/boe (2023: 76.3/boe). Even though the average l iquids  price was  constant year-on-year, the increase in

l iquid, crude, and petroleum product sales  was  due to a  60% increase in sales  volumes. The s ignificant increase in sales

volumes largely driven I srael 's  53% year to year increase in sales  volumes. I n addiPon to this , Greece, sold three Pmes

more barrels  of l iquids  compared to the previous  year (2024: 572 kbbl  versus  2023: 196 kbbl), fol lowing a shiT in cargo

disposals  from 2023 into 2024. The average Brent oi l  price in 2024 was 79.86/bbl  (2023: 82.18/bbl).

Adjusted EB I TDAX  for the period reached 885 mi l l ion, up from 667 mi l l ion in 2023. This  33% increase in adjusted EB I TDAX

was primari ly driven by higher revenue and a relatively stable cash production costs  per barrel  of oi l  equivalent.

Underlying cash production costs

 

Group



Total  cash production costs  for the period were 559 mi l l ion (2023: 475 mi l l ion) with 61% attributed to production in Israel .

Cash producPon costs  for the rest of the Group, excluding I srael , amounted to 220 mi l l ion (2023: 217 mi l l ion). Unit costs

for the period were 10/boe (2023: 11/boe), primari ly reflecPng the impact of increased producPon on a largely fixed cost

base. As  detai led in note 7 of the consol idated financial  s tatements , royalPes-payable in I ta ly and I srael -are a  s ignificant

component of producPon costs . Excluding royalPes, producPon costs  were 320 mi l l ion (2023: 289 mi l l ion) with a

representative unit cost of 6/boe (2023: 7/boe).

 

Continuing operations

Cash producPon costs  for the period were 389 mi l l ion (2023: 307 mi l l ion), with 87% aYributed to producPon in I srael .

Despite the increase in total  costs , unit costs  s l ightly decreased to 9.4/boe down from 9.5/boe last year. As  detai led in note

7 of the financial  s tatements , royalPes-payable in I srael -are a  s ignificant component of producPon costs . Excluding

royalties , production costs  were 171 mi l l ion (2023: 142 mi l l ion), with a  representative unit cost of 4/boe in both periods.

 

Depreciation

 

Group

I n accordance with the accounPng for disconPnued operaPons, I ta ly, Egypt and CroaPa (the EC L Group) ceased

depreciaPon of assets  once they were class ified as  held for sale. Despite this , depreciaPon charges  on producPon and

development assets  increased to 348 mi l l ion from 306 mi l l ion in 2023. This  increase was primari ly driven by elevated

producPon levels  in I srael . However, this  was  parPal ly offset by a  35 mi l l ion net reducPon in depreciaPon from assets  in

discontinued operations  attributed to their reclass i fication under assets  held for sale accounting.

On a per barrel  of oi l  equivalent bas is , this  represented a 7% decrease, decreas ing to 13/boe (2023: 14/boe).

 

Continuing operations

DepreciaPon charges  on producPon and development assets  rose to 296 mi l l ion (2023: 219 mi l l ion) primari ly due to the

41% increase in Israel 's  charges  to 265 mi l l ion (2023: 188 mi l l ion).

 

Exploration and evaluation expenditure and new ventures

 

Group

During the period, the Group expensed 150 mi l l ion (2023: 34 mi l l ion) for exploration and new venture evaluation activi ties .

Total  impairment costs  of 145 mi l l ion were recognised during the period for projects  that wi l l  not progress  to development.

I n 2024, the O rion X 1 exploraPon wel l  in Egypt reached the target reservoir but indicated no commercial  hydrocarbons,

resulting in a  ful l  impairment of the related exploration asset valued at 63 mi l l ion. AddiPonal ly, the exploraPon l icense for

I oannina expired on 2 Apri l  2024, leading to a  ful l  impairment of the exploraPon asset valued at 16 mi l l ion. Moreover, in

Morocco, where unfavourable exploration results  and the intenPon to transfer the l icense rights , indicated the impairment

of the related exploration asset amounting to 65 mi l l ion.

 

Continuing operations

During the period, 84 mi l l ion (2023: 29 mi l l ion) were expensed for exploraPon and new venture evaluaPon acPviPes.

I mpairment costs  of 16 mi l l ion were recognised during the period for I oannina l icense which expired on 2 Apri l  2024,

leading to a  ful l  impairment of the exploraPon asset. This  was  accompanied by a  ful l  impairment of a  related exploraPon

asset in Morocco, valued at 65 mi l l ion.

 

Other income and expenses

 

Group

O ther expenses  increased to 12 mi l l ion (2023: 5 mi l l ion). O ther expenses  primari ly cons ists  of 5 mi l l ion in transacPon

costs  related to EC L Group disposal  and 5 mi l l ion of other expenses  mainly coming from the disconPnued operaPons.

O ther income total led 3 mi l l ion (2023: 8 mi l l ion), mainly due to the reversal  of prior period provis ions, reassessed in the

current year based on updated facts  and ci rcumstances.

 

Continuing operations

O ther expenses  from conPnuing operaPons increased to 7 mi l l ion (2023: 5 mi l l ion). O ther expenses  primari ly cons ist of

th e 5 mi l l ion in transacPon costs  related to EC L Group disposal . O ther income from conPnuing operaPons total led 2

mi l l ion, unchanged from the prior period (2023: 2 mi l l ion).

 

Finance income / costs

 

Group



Group

Total  finance costs  in 2024 amounted to 272 mi l l ion (2023: 251 mi l l ion). Total  financing costs  before capital isaPon were

287 mi l l ion. The finance costs  included 201 mi l l ion in interest expense on Senior Secured notes , 16 mi l l ion on debt

fa ci l i Pes , 9 mi l l ion in interest expense related to long-term payables , 51 mi l l ion from the unwinding of discounts  on

decommiss ioning provis ions, on long-term payables  and on Lease l iabi l iPes , and 10 mi l l ion in commiss ions  for

guarantees  and other bank charges. Net finance costs  a lso reflect foreign exchange gains  of 14 mi l l ion and finance income

of 15 mi l l ion, which includes  interest income from time deposits .

 

Continuing operations

Total  finance costs  in 2024 for conPnuing operaPons amounted to 239 mi l l ion (2023: 231 mi l l ion). Total  financing costs

before capital isation were 254 mi l l ion. The finance costs  included 201 mi l l ion in interest expense on Senior Secured notes ,

16 mi l l ion on debt faci l iPes , 2 mi l l ion in interest expense related to long-term payables , 27 mi l l ion from the unwinding of

discounts  on decommiss ioning provis ions, long-term payables  and on Lease l iabi l iPes , and 8 mi l l ion in commiss ions  for

guarantees  and other bank charges. Net finance costs  a lso reflect finance income of 14 mi l l ion, which includes  interest

income from time deposits .

 

Taxation

Group

The Group had a tax expense of 89 mi l l ion in 2024 (2023: 159 mi l l ion), cons isPng of a  current tax expense of 121 mi l l ion

offset by a  prior year tax reversal  of 4 mi l l ion and a deferred tax income of 28 mi l l ion, resulPng in an effecPve tax rate of

32% (down from 46% in 2023). Current tax expense was up by 63 mi l l ion mainly due to the increased profitabi l i ty in I srael ,

whereas, the movement in deferred taxes  was  impacted by the reducPon in temporary differences  due to the impairment of

assets  in Greece ( 23 mi l l ion) and the addiPon of recoverable deferred tax assets  in the UK  ( 19 mi l l ion), offset by the

reversal  of deferred tax assets  in Israel  due to the uti l i sation of tax losses  and other temporary di fferences  ( 22 mi l l ion). 

Taxation charges  in 2024 also included 35 mi l l ion (2023: 48 mi l l ion) related to non-cash taxes  deducted at source in Egypt.

 

Continuing operations

Tax charges  for conPnuing operaPons total led 52 mi l l ion (2023: 70 mi l l ion), including 82 mi l l ion in corporaPon tax

charges  offset by 30 mi l l ion in deferred tax income.

 

Profit after tax

Group

P rofit aTer tax was  188 mi l l ion (2023: 185 mi l l ion). I t was  due to lower taxable profits  offset by reduced tax expenses

(2024: 89 mi l l ion versus  2023: 159 mi l l ion). P rofit before tax decreased by 19% to 277 mi l l ion (2023: 344 mi l l ion). This  i s

primari ly due to several -specific excepPonal  i tems. Key contributors  include the impairment of tangible assets  in Greece (

96 mi l l ion), intangible assets  in Egypt, Morocco and Greece ( 145 mi l l ion) and the increase in I ta l ian decommiss ioning

obl igations  in the period ( 26 mi l l ion).

 

Continuing operations

P rofit aTer tax from conPnuing operaPons was 116 mi l l ion (2023: 102 mi l l ion). The increase in profit compared to the

prior period is  primari ly due to higher taxable profits , despite an increased tax expense (2024: 52 mi l l ion versus  2023: 70

mi l l ion). Profi t before tax decreased by 2% to 168 mi l l ion (2023: 172 mi l l ion) primari ly due to impairment of tangible asset

in Greece ( 96 mi l l ion) and intangible assets  in Morocco and Greece ( 82 mi l l ion).

 

Earnings per share

 

Group

In 2024, earnings  per share were 1.02 (2023: 1.04), and di luted earnings  per share were 1.01 (2023: 1.05).

Continuing operations

Earnings  per share from conPnuing operaPons were 0.63 (2023: 0.57). The di luted earnings  per share for conPnuing

operations  were 0.62 (2023: 0.59), reflecting mainly the impact of convertible loan notes  in H1 2023.

Operating cash flow

 

Group

I n 2024, the Group had a net cash inflow from operaPons of 1,122 mi l l ion (2023: 656 mi l l ion). The s ignificant increase in

operating cash flow compared to the prior period was primari ly driven by the s igni ficant growth in revenues from Israel .

 

Continuing operations

In 2024, Energean recorded a net cash inflow from operations  of 916 mi l l ion (2023: 578 mi l l ion).



 

Capital Expenditures

 

Group

During the year, the Group incurred capital  expenditures  of 733 mi l l ion (2023: 544 mi l l ion). The expenditures  were

primari ly focused on development acPviPes, i ncl udi ng 301 mi l l ion related to acPviPes  in I srael  (Karish, Karish North,

Katlan, Second O i l  Train and Second Gas  Export Riser), 224 mi l l ion in I ta ly, the vast majori ty of which was associated with

the Cass iopea field and 36 mi l l ion for LocaPon B in Egypt. ExploraPon and appraisal  expenditures  were mainly directed

towards  the Gemini  field in I ta ly ( 22 mi l l ion), the Orion X1 wel l  in Egypt ( 19 mi l l ion) and new operaPons  in Morocco ( 66

mi l l ion).

 

Continuing operations

I n 2024, capital  expenditures  for conPnuing operaPons total led 408 mi l l ion, having increased from 198 mi l l ion in 2023.

These expenditures  were primari ly focused on development and exploraPon acPviPes  in I srael  and Morocco, as  previous ly

discussed, and minor development capital  expenditures  in Scott and Tel ford (UK).

 

Decommissioning provision

A total  change in the decommiss ioning provis ion of 22 mi l l ion (2023: 28 mi l l ion) was  expensed during the period. This

included a 24 mi l l ion expense related to disconPnued operaPons due to an increase in the decommiss ioning provis ion

estimate in Ita ly, driven by higher discount rates  in the fi rst hal f of the year. Additional ly, a  3 mi l l ion expense was recorded

in the UK for continuing operations.

I n 2024, the Group incurred 43 mi l l ion in decommiss ioning expenses, with 13 mi l l ion al located to the Tors  and Wenlock

projects  (UK ) under conPnuing operaPons, and 30 mi l l ion aYributed to disconPnued operaPons in I ta ly, compared to a

total  of 9 mi l l ion in 2023.

 

Net Debt

 

As of 31 December 2024, net debt total led 2,949 mi l l ion (2023: 2,849 mi l l ion), compris ing 2,625 mi l l ion in I srael i  senior
secured notes , 450 mi l l ion in corporate senior secured notes , and 105 mi l l ion from the Greek Black Sea Trade Development
Bank loan, offset by deferred amorPzed fees  and cash, bank deposits , and restricted cash balances  of 321 mi l l ion
(including 85 mi l l ion of restricted cash). I n the debt capital  markets , Energean is  only exposed to floaPng interest rates  for
the Greek loan and the Revolving Credit Faci l i ty, as  wel l  as  the new loan from Bank Leumi  upon i ts  withdrawal . Conversely,
the Senior Secured Notes  issued by both Energean Plc and Energean Israel  are subject to fixed interest rates .
 
Shareholder Distributions

I n l ine with the Group's  dividend pol icy, Energean returned US 1.20 per share to shareholders  in 2024, total l ing 220

mil l ion, representing four-quarters  of dividend payments . In 2023, Energean returned US 1.20 per share.

 

Non-IFRS measures

The Group uses  certain measures  of performance that are not specifical ly defined under I F RS or other general ly accepted

accounPng principles . These non-I F RS measures  include adjusted EB I TDAX , underlying cash cost of producPon and G&A,

capital  expenditure, net debt and leveraging.

 

Adjusted EBITDAX

Adjusted EB I TDAX  is  a  non-I F RS measure used by the Group to measure bus iness  performance. I t i s  calculated as  profit or

loss  for the period, adjusted for disconPnued operaPons, taxaPon, depreciaPon and amorPsaPon, share-based payment

charge, impairment of property, plant and equipment, other income and expenses, net finance costs  and exploraPon costs .

The Group presents  adjusted EB I TDAX  as  i t i s  used in assess ing the Group's  growth and operaPonal  efficiencies  because i t

i l lustrates  the underlying performance of the Group's  bus iness  by excluding i tems not cons idered by management to reflect

the underlying operations  of the Group.

 
FY 2024

Continuing operations
FY 2023

Continuing operations
m m

Adjus te d EBITDAX 885 667
Reconciliation to profit for the period:
De pre ci a ti on a nd a morti s a ti on (296) (219)
Sha re -ba s e d pa yme nt cha rge (9) (6)
Expl ora ti on a nd e va l ua ti on e xpe ns e (84) (29)
Cha nge  i n de commi s s i oni ng provi s i on 3 (18)
Expe cte d cre di t l os s (5) -
Impa i rme nt of oi l  a nd ga s  a s s e ts (95) -
Othe r e xpe ns e s (5) (3)
Fi na nce  i ncome 15 14
Fi na nce  cos t (239) (231)
Ne t fore i gn e xcha nge  l os s (2) (3)
Ta xa ti on e xpe ns e (52) (70)



Ta xa ti on e xpe ns e (52) (70)
Profit for the period 116 102

FY 2024
Continuing operations

FY 2023
Continuing operations

m m 

W hi le adjusted EB I TDAX  excludes  the financial  results  of disconPnued operaPons by definiPon, the Group has  chosen to

present equivalent non-I F RS financial  metrics  for the enPre Energean Group, including disconPnued operaPons, for

comparison purposes.
FY 2024

Energean Group
FY 2023

Energean Group
m m

Adjus te d EBITDAX 1,162 931
Reconciliation to profit for the period:
De pre ci a ti on a nd a morti s a ti on (348) (306)
Sha re -ba s e d pa yme nt cha rge (9) (7)
Expl ora ti on a nd e va l ua ti on e xpe ns e (150) (34)
Cha nge  i n de commi s s i oni ng provi s i on (22) 17
Expe cte d cre di t l os s (7) (4)
Impa i rme nt of oi l  a nd ga s  a s s e ts (96) -
Othe r (e xpe ns e s )/i ncome (9) 3
Fi na nce  i ncome 15 20
Fi na nce  cos t (272) (251)
Unre a l i s e d l os s  on de ri va ti ve - (7)
Ne t fore i gn e xcha nge  profi t/ (l os s ) 14 (18)
Ta xa ti on i ncome  / (e xpe ns e ) (89) (159)
Profit for the period 188 185

 

Cash Cost of Production

Cash Cost of P roducPon is  a  non-I F RS measure that i s  used by the Group as  a  useful  indicator of the Group's  underlying

cash costs  to produce hydrocarbons. The Group uses  the measure to compare operational  performance period-to-period, to

monitor cost and assess  operaPonal  efficiency. Cash cost of producPon is  calculated as  cost of sales , adjusted for

depreciation and hydrocarbon inventory movements .

 
FY 2024

Energean
Group

FY 2023
Energean

Group

FY 2024
Continuing
operations

FY 2023
Continuing
operations

m m m m
Cos t of s a l e s 925 760 702 509
Adjusted for:
De pre ci a ti on (344) (301) (293) (216)
Cha nge  i n i nve ntory (22) 16 (20) 14
Cost of production 559 475 389 307
Tota l  producPon for the  pe ri od
(MMboe ) 55,985 44,883 41,436 32,492

Cost of production per boe ( /boe) 10.0 10.6 9.4 9.5

 

Cash General & Administrative Expense (G&A)

Cash G&A excludes  certain non-cash accounPng i tems from the Group's  reported G&A. Cash G&A is  calculated as  fol lows:

administrative and distribution expenses, excluding depletion and amortisation of assets  and share-based payment charge

that are included in G&A.
FY 2024

Energean
Group

FY 2023
Energean

Group

FY 2024
Continuing
operations

FY 2023
Continuing
operations

m m m m
Admi ni s tra ti ve  e xpe ns e s 49 43 32 27
Less:
De pre ci a ti on (4) (5) (3) (3)
Sha re -ba s e d pa yme nt cha rge  i ncl ude d
i n G&A (8) (7) (8) (6)

Cash G&A 37 31 21 18

 

The Group's  total  cash G&A expenses  for 2024 amounted to 37 mi l l ion, with 21 mi l l ion aYributed to conPnuing operaPons.

This  reflects  a  19% overal l  increase from the previous  period, and a 17% increase specifical ly for conPnuing operaPons.

The rise in costs  i s  primari ly driven by an increase in staff expenses  in I srael  due to ramp-up of operaPons and higher staff

expenditure in Ita ly.

 

Capital Expenditure

Capital  expenditure is  a  useful  indicator of the Group's  organic expenditure on oi l  and gas  assets  and exploraPon and

appraisal  assets  incurred during a  period. Capital  expenditure is  defined as  addiPons to property, plant and equipment

and intangible exploraPon and evaluaPon assets  less  decommiss ioning asset addiPons, right-of-use asset addiPons,

capital ised share-based payment charge and capital ised borrowing costs :

 
 FY 2024

Energean
Group

FY 2023
Energean

Group

FY 2024
Continuing
operations

FY 2023
Continuing
operations

 m m m m



 m m m m

Addi ti ons  to prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt 626 533 333 205
Addi Pons  to i nta ngi bl e  e xpl ora Pon a nd
e va l ua ti on a s s e ts 117 57 72 29

Less:
Ca pi ta l i s e d borrowi ng cos ts 15 18 15 18
Le a s e d a s s e ts  a ddi ti ons  a nd modi fi ca ti ons 12 47 6  16
Le a s e  pa yme nts  re l a te d to ca pi ta l  a cti vi ti e s (20) (16) (9) (8)
Cha nge  i n de commi s s i oni ng provi s i on 4 (3) (14) 10
Total capital expenditures 733 544  408 198
Move me nt i n worki ng ca pi ta l 32 (3)  53 168
Cash capital expenditures per the cash flow
statement 765 541  461 366

 

Net Debt

Net debt is  defined as  the Group's  total  borrowings  less  cash and cash equivalents . Management bel ieves  that net debt

serves  as  a  valuable indicator of the Group's  indebtedness , financial  flexibi l i ty, and capital  s tructure because i t reflects

the level  of borrowings  after accounting for any cash and cash equivalents  that could be uti l i sed to reduce borrowings.

 
Net debt reconciliation FY 2024

Energean Group
FY 2023

Energean Group
m m

Curre nt borrowi ngs 128 80
Non-curre nt borrowi ngs 3,142 3,141
Total borrowings 3,270 3,221
Less: Ca s h a nd ca s h e qui va l e nts (236) (347)
Less: Re s tri cte d ca s h he l d for l oa n re pa yme nt (85) (25)

Net Debt[21] 2,949 2,849

Net Debt Excluding Israel4 595 570

 

Going Concern

The Directors  assessed the Group's  abi l i ty to conPnue as  a  going concern over a  going concern assessment period to 30

June 2026. As  a  result of this  assessment, the Directors  are saPsfied that the Group has  sufficient financial  resources  to

conPnue in operaPon for the foreseeable future and for this  reason they conPnue to adopt the going concern bas is  in

preparing the consol idated financial  s tatements . Detai l  of the Group's  going concern assessment for the period can be

found within note 2.2 of the consol idated financial  s tatements .

Subsequent Events

New term loan

I n February 2025, the Group has  s igned a 10-year, senior-secured term loan with Bank Leumi  as  the Faci l i ty Agent and

Arranger for 750 mi l l ion. The term loan wi l l  be avai lable to refinance the 2026 Energean I srael  Limited Notes  and to

provide additional  l iquidity for the Katlan development. Refer to note 2.1 for further detai l .

Sale of Egypt, Italy and Croatia portfolio

The Group remains  commiYed to complePng the sale of the EC L Group under the terms of the Sale and P urchase Agreement

(SPA) s igned on 19 June 2024. However, as  of the date of these financial  s tatements , some of the necessary regulatory

approvals  have not yet been obtained by Carlyle. AddiPonal ly, as  of the date of these financial  s tatements , the Group has

not been able to reach agreement with Carlyle to extend the longstop date beyond 20 March 2025, as  outl ined in the S PA. 

Accordingly, there is  uncertainty regarding the completion of the sale. 

 

This  informaPon became avai lable to the Group subsequent to the reporPng date and does  not a l ter the accounPng

approach appl ied to the EC L Group in these financial  s tatements , presenPng i t as  a  disposal  group held for sale and a

disconPnued operaPon. At the reporPng date, the disposal  was  deemed highly probable to be completed within 12 months

from the reporting date. This  assessment was  based on the status  of approvals  as  of 31 December 2024, which included:

·      Unconditional  clearance from the Ita l ian Competition Authori ty obtained in August 2024;

·      Approval  from the I ta l ian P res idency of the Counci l  of Ministers  under the I ta l ian Golden Power Law received in

September 2024; and

·      Unconditional  clearance from the COMESA Competition Commiss ion received in December 2024.

Should the Group reassess  and reclass i fy the EC L Group to assets  held-for-use and conPnuing operaPons in 2025, i t would

result in an addiPonal  depreciaPon charge of 65.1 mi l l ion, as  detai led in Note 17, being reflected in the 2024 ful l  year

results  when reported as  restated comparative figures  for 2025.

Other events

I n February 2025 the Group renegoPated the extens ion of the 300 mi l l ion RC F for another three years , unPl  September

2028. The total  avai lable commitments , s tep down to 200 mi l l ion from  September 2025 onwards.

 

Risk Management



Risk Management

 

Principal Risks

 

As of 31 December 2024, the Board idenPfied several  changes  to the principal  risks  facing the bus iness , primari ly as  a

result of the impact of the envisaged disposal  of i ts  Egypt, I ta ly and CroaPa porVol io. As  a  result of this  as  at 31 December

2024, Energean removed three principal  risks  recognised in the 2023 Annual  Report: "DeterioraPon or misal igned of JV

relaPonships  risk,"  "Recoverabi l i ty of producPon costs  and receivables  in Egypt" and "Geopol iPcal  conflicts  outs ide of

I srael  in areas  of operaPon affecPng producPon and distribuPon" given these are risks  associated with operaPons within

the Disposal  Group currently held for sale. Elsewhere, the Board has  combined the "Maintaining l iquidity and solvency"

and "Macro-economic risk" under one principal  risk in the 2024 Annual  Report.

 

I n 2024, the Board also cons idered the risks  associated with the Carlyle TransacPon, including the risk of the TransacPon

not proceeding by the long stop date of 20 March 2025 or at a l l . A detai led analys is  of the effects  of the TransacPon

including the impact of the materia l  ri sks  associated with the TransacPon not proceeding are described in secPon 3.1 as

announced on 29 August 2024 pursuant to the UK  LisPng Rule 7.3. and the Company's  2024 Half Year results  and is

cons idered as  a  sens itivi ty in our Viabi l i ty Statement in the 2024 Annual  Report & Accounts .

 

As  noted in the Company's  announcement of 17 March 2025, certain regulatory approvals  in I ta ly and Egypt have not yet

been obtained by Carlyle (or waived) and the Company has  no assurance that such condiPons wi l l  be saPsfied on or before

20 March 2025 in accordance with the terms of the binding Sale and P urchase Agreement ("S PA") s igned on 19 June 2024.

AddiPonal ly, as  of the date of wriPng this  report, Company has  not been able to reach agreement with Carlyle to extend the

longstop date beyond 20 March 2025. Accordingly, there is  a  s ignificant risk that the outstanding condiPons precedent wi l l

not be saPsfied (or waived) by the relevant long stop date and that, therefore, (absent an extens ion being agreed) the

Transaction may be terminated in accordance with the provis ions  of the SPA. 

 

A ful l  descripPon of Energean's  principal  risks  as  at 31 December 2024, as  wel l  as  a  ful l  descripPon of the Group's

mitigations  in relation to these risks , i s  disclosed in the 2024 Annual  Report & Accounts .

 

Forward Looking Statements

This  announcement contains  statements  that are, or are deemed to be, forward-looking statements . I n some instances,
forward-looking statements  can be idenPfied by the use of terms such as  "projects", "forecasts", "on track", "anPcipates",
"expects", "bel ieves", "intends", "may", "wi l l", or "should" or, in each case, their negaPve or other variaPons or comparable
terminology. Forward-looking statements  are subject to a  number of known and unknown risks  and uncertainPes  that may
cause actual  results  and events  to di ffer materia l ly from those expressed in or impl ied by such forward-looking statements ,
including, but not l imited to: general  economic and bus iness  condiPons; demand for the Company's  products  and services;
compePPve factors  in the industries  in which the Company operates; exchange rate fluctuaPons; legis laPve, fiscal  and
regulatory developments; pol iPcal  risks ; terrorism, acts  of war and pandemics; changes  in law and legal  interpretaPons;
and the impact of technological  change. Forward-looking statements  speak only as  of the date of such statements  and,
except as  required by appl icable law, the Company undertakes  no obl igaPon to update or revise publ icly any forward-
looking statements , whether as  a  result of new informaPon, future events  or otherwise. The informaPon contained in this
announcement is  subject to change without notice.

 

Group Income Statement

Year ended 31 December 2024

( '000) Notes 2024
2023 (Restated)

[22]

Cont i nu i ng  ope ra t i ons :          

Revenue 4 1,314,734 978,495

Cost of sales 5a (702,440) (509,286)

G ros s  prof i t       6 1 2 , 2 9 4       4 6 9 , 2 0 9     

Administrative expenses 5b (31,969) (27,305)

Exploration and evaluation expenses 5c, 9 (83,646) (29,192)

Change in decommissioning provision 15 3,201 (18,352)

Impairment of oil and gas assets 5g, 8 (95,448) (342)

Expected credit loss 5d (4,928) -

Other expenses 5e (7,013) (4,182)

Other income 5f 1,925 1,687

O pe ra t i ng  prof i t          3 9 4 , 4 1 6       3 9 1 , 5 2 3     



O pe ra t i ng  prof i t          3 9 4 , 4 1 6       3 9 1 , 5 2 3     

Finance income 6 14,811 14,318

Finance costs 6 (239,123) (231,095)

Unrealised loss on derivatives (392) -

Net foreign exchange loss 6 (1,446) (3,010)

P rof i t  be f ore  t a x  f rom  cont i nu i ng  ope ra t i ons                           1 6 8 , 2 6 6       1 7 1 , 7 3 6     

     

Taxation expense 7 (52,342) (69,674)

P rof i t  f or  t he  ye a r  f rom  cont i nu i ng  ope ra t i ons                               1 1 5 , 9 2 4       1 0 2 , 0 6 2     

Di s cont i nue d ope ra t i ons :                

Profit a4er tax for the year from discon5nued
operations

17 72,148 82,873

P rof i t  f or  t he  ye a r              1 8 8 , 0 7 2       1 8 4 , 9 3 5     

 

(cents per share) Notes 2024
2023 (Restated)

[23]

Ba s i c  a nd d i l ut e d  e a rn i ng s  pe r  s ha re                         

Basic 1.02 1.04

Diluted 1.01 1.05

Ba s i c  a nd d i l ut e d  e a rn i ng s  pe r  s ha re                            f or
cont i nu i ng  ope ra t i ons         

Basic 0.63 0.57

Diluted 0.62 0.59

Group Statement of Comprehensive Income

Year ended 31 December 2024

( '000) 2024 2023

(Restated)
[24]

P rof i t  f or  t he  ye a r  f rom :                    

Continuing operations 115,924 102,062

Discontinued operations 72,148 82,873

P rof i t  f or  t he  ye a r              1 8 8 , 0 7 2       1 8 4 , 9 3 5     

   

O t he r  com pre he ns i ve  prof i t /( l os s ) :                       

I t e m s  t ha t  m a y be  re c l a s s i fie d s ubs e que nt l y  t o  profit  or                                   
l os s 

  

Cash Flow hedges, net of tax (266) -

Exchange difference on the translation of foreign operations, net of tax (25,183) 7,463

N e t  ot he r  com pre he ns i ve  l os s  t ha t  m a y be  re c l a s s i fie d t o                                     
prof i t  or  l os s  i n  s ubs e que nt  pe r i ods                     

 

( 2 5 , 4 4 9 )        7 , 4 6 3   

It e m s  t ha t  wi l l  not  be  re c l a s s i fie d s ubs e que nt l y  t o  profit  or                                      
l os s 

  

Remeasurement of defined benefit pension plan 116 (161)

Income taxes on items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss (29) 38

 

N e t  ot he r  com pre he ns i ve  i ncom e /( l os s )  t ha t  wi l l  not  be                                 
re c l a s s i f i e d  t o  prof i t  or  l os s  i n  s ubs e que nt  pe r i ods                                    

 
8 7  ( 1 2 3 )   

O t he r  com pre he ns i ve  prof i t  a f t e r  t a x                         ( 2 5 , 3 6 2 )        7 , 3 4 0   

T ot a l  com pre he ns i ve  prof i t  f or  t he  ye a r                         1 6 2 , 7 1 0       1 9 2 , 2 7 5     

 

 

Group Statement of Financial Position
As at 31 December 2024

( '000) Notes 2024 2023

Assets



Assets
Non-current assets   
Property, plant and equipment 8 3,378,752 4,371,325
Intangible assets 9 185,310 325,389
Equity-accounted investments - 4
Other receivables 13 32,973 33,682
Deferred tax asset 10 128,368 217,504
Restricted cash 12 2,950 3,124
  3,728,353 4,951,028
Current assets   
Inventories 29,233 110,126
Trade and other receivables 13 132,454 353,257
Restricted cash 12 82,427 22,482
Cash and cash equivalents 11 182,251 346,772
Assets held for sale 17 1,769,906 -

  2,196,271 832,637
Total assets  5,924,624 5,783,665

 
Equity and Liabilities   
Equity attributable to owners of the parent
Share capital 2,449 2,449
Share premium 465,331 465,331
Merger reserve 139,903 139,903
Other reserves 5,796 5,975
Foreign currency translation reserve (23,547) 1,636
Share-based payment reserve 41,996 32,917
Retained earnings  6,161 37,904
Total equity  638,089 686,115
   
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 14 3,141,904 3,141,197
Deferred tax liabilities 10 141,403 122,785
Retirement benefit liability 518 1,595
Provisions 15 234,035 786,362
Trade and other payables 16 89,283 166,923

3,607,143 4,218,862
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 16 335,841 737,603
Current portion of borrowings 14 128,000 80,000
Current tax liability 81,034 9,261
Derivative financial instruments 345 -
Provisions 15 58,260 51,824
Liabilities held for sale 17 1,075,912 -

1,679,392 878,688
Total equity and liabilities  5,924,624 5,783,665

Group Statement of Changes in Equity

 

Year ended 31 December 2024

( '000) Share capital Share
premium

Hedges and
Defined

Benefit Plans

reserve[25]  

Equity
component

of
convertible

bonds[26]

Share based
payment

reserve[27]

Translation

reserve[28]
Retained
earnings

At 1 January 2023 2 , 3 8 0     4 1 5 , 3 8 8       6 , 0 9 8     1 0 , 4 5 9      2 5 , 5 8 9      ( 5 , 8 2 7 )       5 6 , 2 0 8    

Profi t for the period - - - - - - 184,935

Remeasurement of defined benefit pens ion plan,
net of tax

(123)

Exchange difference on the trans laPon of foreign
operations

7,463

Total  comprehensive income - - (123) - - 7,463 184,935

Transactions with owners of the company:       

Convers ion of the loan note 57 49,943 - (10,459) - - 10,459

Exercise of Employee Share Options 12 - - - (12) -

Share based payment charges - - - - 7,340 -



Share based payment charges - - - - 7,340 -

Dividends (note 18 ) - - - - - - (213,698)

At 1 January 2024 2 , 4 4 9     4 6 5 , 3 3 1       5 , 9 7 5     - 3 2 , 9 1 7      1 , 6 3 6     3 7 , 9 0 4    

Profi t for the period - - - - - - 188,072

Cashflow hedge, net of tax - - (266) - - -

Remeasurement of defined benefit pens ion plan,
net of tax

- - 87 - - -

Exchange difference on the trans laPon of foreign
operations

- - - - - (25,183)

Total  comprehensive income - - (179) - - (25,183) 188,072

Transactions with owners of the company:

Share based payment charges - - - - 9,079 -

Dividends (note 18) - - - - - - (219,815)

At 31 December 2024 2 , 4 4 9     4 6 5 , 3 3 1       5 , 7 9 6     - 4 1 , 9 9 6      ( 2 3 , 5 4 7 )        6 , 1 6 1   

( '000) Share capital Share
premium

Hedges and
Defined

Benefit Plans

reserve[25]  

Equity
component

of
convertible

bonds[26]

Share based
payment

reserve[27]

Translation

reserve[28]
Retained
earnings

Group Statement of Cash Flows

Year ended 31 December 2024

( '000) Note 2024 2023

(Restated)
[29]

Operating activi ties

Profi t before taxation from continuing operations  168,266 171,737

Profi t before taxation from discontinued operations  108,763 172,428

Profit before taxation  277,029 344,165

A djustments to reconcile profit before taxa�on to net cash provided
by operating activities:

Depreciation, depletion and amortisation 8,9 347,754 306,144

Impairment loss  on property, plant and equipment 8 95,607 342

Loss  from the sale of property, plant and equipment 5e 675 190

Impairment loss  on exploration and evaluation assets 9 144,669 28,758

Impairment loss  on inventory 671 -

Change in decommiss ioning provis ion estimates 15 (8,221) (16,996)

Defined benefi t (gain)/ loss (71) 45

Movement in other provis ions 15 704 (11,098)

Compensation to gas  buyers 4 - 4,929

Finance income 6 (15,386) (19,501)

Finance costs 6 271,528 250,395

Unreal ised loss  on derivatives 392 6,610

ECL on trade receivables 7,482 4,375

Non-cash revenues from Egypt
[30] (34,841) (48,254)

Other income (344) -

Share-based payment charge 9,079 7,340

Net foreign exchange (income)/ loss 6 (12,639) 16,584

Cash flow from operations before working capital adjustments    

Increase in inventories               3,210 (14,923)

Increase in trade and other receivables          (81,058) (45,178)

Increase/(Decrease) in trade and other payables         121,260 (44,913)

Cash flow from operations  1,127,500 769,014

Income tax paid (5,733) (112,827)

Net cash inflow from operating activities  1,121,767 656,187

    

Investing activities    

Payment for purchase of property, plant and equipment 8      (580,487) (436,043)



Payment for exploraPon and evaluaPon, and other intangible
assets

9       (184,851) (105,024)

Movement in restricted cash 12          (59,954) 49,226

P roceeds from disposal  of exploraPon and evaluaPon and other
intangible

978 -

Amounts  received from I NGL related to the transfer of property,
plant & equipment

16               1,801 56,906

Other investing activi ties 2,858 (520)

Interest received            10,236 18,997

Net cash outflow for investing activities (809,419) (416,458)

    

Financing activities    

Drawdown of borrowings 14          118,000 905,038

Repayment of borrowings 14       (70,000) (655,000)

Repayment of deferred cons ideration l iabi l i ty 14 - (150,000)

Debt issue costs 14 - (17,633)

Repayment of obl igations  under leases 14         (20,467) (18,732)

Finance cost paid for deferred l icense payments            (4,000) (2,496)

Finance costs  paid       (229,755) (174,833)

Dividend Paid       (219,815) (213,698)

Net cash outflow from financing activities     (426,037) (327,354)

   

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (113,689) (87,625)

Cash and cash equivalents  at beginning of the period 346,772 427,888

Effect of exchange rate fluctuations  on cash held 2,187 6,509

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period (including cash
held in disposal group)

11 235,270 346,772

Cash and cash equivalents held in disposal group presented as
held for sale at 31 December

17 53,019 -

( '000) Note 2024 2023

(Restated)
[29]

 

1.    Basis of preparation and presentation of financial information

W hilst the financial  informaPon in this  prel iminary announcement has  been prepared in accordance with UK-

adopted I nternaPonal  AccounPng Standards  (UK-adopted I AS) and with the requirements  of the United K ingdom

LisPng Authori ty (UK LA) LisPng Rules , this  announcement does  not contain sufficient informaPon to comply with

I F RS. The Group wi l l  publ ish ful l  financial  s tatements  that comply with I F RS in Apri l  2025. The financial

informaPon for the year ended 31 December 2024 does  not consPtute statutory accounts  as  defined in secPons

435 (1) and (2) of the Companies  Act 2006. The group and parent company financial  s tatements  for the year ended

31 December 2023 have been del ivered to the Registrar of Companies; the auditor's  report on these accounts  was

unqual ified, did not include a reference to any maYers  by way of emphasis  and did not contain a  statement under

Section 498 (2) or Section 498 (3) of the UK Companies  Act 2006.

 

The accounPng pol icies  appl ied are cons istent with those adopted and disclosed in the Group's  financial

statements  for the year ended 31 December 2024. There have been a number of amendments  to accounPng

standards  and new interpretaPons issued by the I nternaPonal  AccounPng Standards  Board which were appl icable

from 1 January 2024, however these have not any impact on the accounPng pol icies , methods of computaPon or

presentaPon appl ied by the Group. Further detai ls  on new I nternaPonal  F inancial  ReporPng Standards  adopted

wi l l  be disclosed in the 2024 Annual  Report and Accounts .

Certain new accounPng standards  and interpretaPons have been publ ished that are not mandatory for 31

December 2024 reporPng periods  and have not been early adopted by the Group. These standards  are not expected

to have a materia l  impact on the enPty in the current or future reporPng periods  and on foreseeable future

transactions.

2.    Earnings per share

Basic earnings  per ordinary share amounts  are calculated by dividing net income for the year aYributable to

ordinary equity holders  of the parent by the weighted average number of ordinary shares  outstanding during the

year. D i luted income per ordinary share is  calculated by dividing net income for the year aYributable to ordinary

equity holders  of the parent by the weighted average number of ordinary shares  outstanding during the year plus

the weighted average number of ordinary shares  that would be issued i f di luPve employee share opPons were

converted into ordinary shares.



 

( '000) 2024 2023

(Restated
[31]

)

Total  profit from conPnuing operaPons aYributable to equity
shareholders

115,924 102,062

Effect of di lutive potentia l  ordinary shares
[32] - 4,450

115,924 106,512

 

 2024 2023

Basic weighted average number of shares  including those held by
Employee Benefi t Trust 183,480,959 178,447,141

Di lutive potentia l  ordinary shares 2,282,980 2,041,193

Diluted weighted average number of shares 185,763,939 180,488,334

Basic earnings per share, continuing operations 0.63/share 0.57/share

Diluted earnings per share, continuing operations 0.62/share 0.59/share

 

3.    Segmental reporting

The informaPon reported to the Group's  Chief ExecuPve O fficer and Chief F inancial  O fficer (together the Chief

O peraPng Decis ion Makers) for the purposes  of resource al locaPon and assessment of segment performance is

focused on three conPnuing operaPng segments: Europe (including Greece and UK ), I srael , and New Ventures. The

Group's  reportable segments  under I F RS 8 O peraPng Segments  are Europe and I srael . Segments  that do not exceed

the quanti tative thresholds  for reporting information about operating segments  have been included in Other. 

D isconPnued operaPons cons ist of the Egypt segment, the I ta l ian and CroaPan operaPons previous ly included in

the Europe reportable segment, which are to be disposed of in H1 2025 (refer to Note 17 for further detai l ).

I nformaPon regarding the results  of each reportable segment is  included below and prior periods  are represented

to reflect discontinued operations  to provide comparabi l i ty.

The fol lowing is  an analys is  of the Group's  revenue, results  and reconci l iaPon to profit/(loss) before tax by

reportable segment:

( '000) Europe Israel Other &
inter-

segment
transactions

Continuing
operations,

total

Discontinued
operations

Total

Year ended 31 December 2024

Revenue from gas  sales          1,283 838,881                 -   840,164 255,838 1,096,002

Revenue from hydrocarbon l iquids
sales

                - 400,230    -       400,230 41,640 441,870

Revenue from crude oi l  sa les     70,633                  -                     
-  

70,633 151,736 222,369

Revenue from LPG sales         -               -                     
-  

                   - 14,892 14,892

Other         3,707                  -                    -            3,707 573 4,280

Total revenue       75,623 1,239,111            -    1,314,734 464,679 1,779,413

Adjusted EBITDAX[33]      38,634 903,233  (56,591)       885,276      276,775    1,162,051

Reconciliation to profit before tax:

Depreciation and
amortisation expenses

(18,304) (276,444) (1,112) (295,860) (51,894) (347,754)

Share-based payment charge (1,354) (1,207) (6,530) (9,091) 12 (9,079)

Exploration and evaluation expenses (776) - (82,870) (83,646) (66,087) (149,733)

Change in decommiss ioning
expenses

3,201 - - 3,201 (25,568) (22,367)

Expected credit loss (4,928) - - (4,928) (2,554) (7,482)

Impairment of oi l  and gas  assets (95,448) - - (95,448) (159) (95,607)

Other expense (256) (779) (5,978) (7,013) (4,881) (11,894)

Other income 2,437 - (512) 1,925 864 2,789

Finance income 5,852 8,894 65 14,811 575 15,386

Finance costs (22,450) (179,779) (36,894) (239,123) (32,405) (271,528)

Unreal ised loss  on derivatives - (392) - (392) - (392)



Net foreign exchange gain/(loss) (523) (938) 15 (1,446) 14,085 12,639

Profit/(loss) before income tax (93,915) 452,588 (190,407) 168,266 108,763 277,029

Taxation income / (expense) 48,392 (107,579) 6,845 (52,342) (36,615) (88,957)

Profit/(loss) for the period (45,523) 345,009 (183,562) 115,924 72,148 188,072

( '000) Europe Israel Other &
inter-

segment
transactions

Continuing
operations,

total

Discontinued
operations

Total

 

( '000) Europe Israel Other &
inter-

segment
transactions

Continuing
operations,

total

Discontinued
operations

Total

Year ended 31 December 2023 (Restated[34])   

Revenue from gas  sales 1,608 674,481 - 676,089 246,578 922,667

Revenue from hydrocarbon l iquids
sales

- 265,355 - 265,355 32,487 297,842

Revenue from crude oi l  sa les 33,567 - - 33,567 147,137 180,704

Revenue from LPG sales - - - - 14,376 14,376

Other 9,437 - (5,953) 3,484 560 4,044

Total revenue 44,612 939,836 (5,953) 978,495 441,138 1,419,633

Adjusted EBITDAX[35] (1,997) 669,894 (691) 667,206 263,292 930,498

Reconciliation to profit before tax:

Depreciation and
amortisation expenses

(16,977) (201,881) (15) (218,873) (87,271) (306,144)

Share-based payment charge (1,126) (730) (4,573) (6,429) (911) (7,340)

Exploration and evaluation expenses (27,424) (50) (1,718) (29,192) (4,896) (34,088)

Change in decommiss ioning
expenses

(18,352) - - (18,352) 35,348 16,996

Expected credit loss - - - - (4,375) (4,375)

Other expense (4,245) (190) (89) (4,524) (750) (5,274)

Other income 1,463 37 187 1,687 6,293 7,980

Finance income 6,347 11,319 (3,348) 14,318 5,183 19,501

Finance costs (25,578) (169,467) (36,050) (231,095) (19,300) (250,395)

Unreal ised loss  on derivatives - - - - (6,610) (6,610)

Net foreign exchange gain/(loss) 2,488 (8,484) 2,986 (3,010) (13,574) (16,584)

Profit/(loss) before income tax (85,401) 300,448 (43,311) 171,736 172,429 344,165

Taxation income / (expense) (1,169) (68,600) 95 (69,674) (89,556) (159,230)

Profit/(loss) for the period (86,570) 231,848 (43,216) 102,062 82,873 184,935

 

The fol lowing table presents  assets  and l iabi l iPes  informaPon for the Group's  operaPng segments  as  at 31

December 2024 and 31 December 2023, respectively:

 

 

Year ended 31 December 2024 (
'000)

Europe Israel Other &
inter-

segment
transactions

Continuing
operations,

total

Discontinued

operations
[36]

Total

Oil  & Gas  properties 156,792 3,221,613 (19,403) 3,359,002 1,158,700 4,517,702

Other fixed assets 8,681 10,259 810 19,750 42,932 62,682

Intangible assets 45 171,902 13,363 185,310 31,113 216,423

Trade and other receivables 46,978 131,128 (12,679) 165,427 290,273 455,700

Deferred tax asset 128,368 - - 128,368 121,250 249,618

Other assets 107,667 197,110 (7,916) 296,861 125,638 422,499

Total assets 448,531 3,732,012 (25,825) 4,154,718 1,769,906 5,924,624

Trade and other payables 73,721 329,969 21,434 425,124 545,065 970,189

Borrowings 101,816 2,594,212 573,876 3,269,904 - 3,269,904

Decommiss ioning provis ion 206,938 85,357 - 292,295 518,363 810,658

Current tax payable - 81,034 - 81,034 3,813 84,847

Deferred tax l iabi l i ty - 144,846 (3,443) 141,403 - 141,403

Other l iabi l i ties 113,291 277 (112,705) 863 8,671 9,534



Total liabilities 495,766 3,235,695 479,162   4,210,623 1,075,912 5,286,535

Other segment information

Capital  Expenditure[37]:

   Property, plant and equipment 32,136 303,290 564 335,990 279,800 615,790

   Intangible, exploration
   and evaluation assets 654 6,528 64,944 72,126 45,144 117,270

Year ended 31 December 2024 (
'000)

Europe Israel Other &
inter-

segment
transactions

Continuing
operations,

total

Discontinued

operations
[36]

Total

 

 

Year ended 31 December 2023 ( '000) Europe Israel Egypt Other & inter-
segment

transactions

Total

Oil  & Gas  properties  734,265  3,112,552  473,628  (17,343)  4,303,102

Other fixed assets  35,110  13,918  19,996  (801)  68,223

Intangible assets  20,303  243,965  46,846  14,275  325,389

Trade and other receivables  88,729  130,135  154,095  (19,702)  353,257

Deferred tax asset  219,476  -   -  (1,972)  217,504

Other assets  849,649  245,217  47,601  (626,277)  516,190

Total assets  1,947,532  3,745,787  742,166  (651,820)  5,783,665

Trade and other payables  375,390  391,379  74,893  62,864  904,526

Borrowings  108,392  2,588,491  -   524,314  3,221,197

Decommiss ioning provis ion  738,063  92,613  -   6,819  837,495

Current tax payable  7,597  -   -   1,664  9,261

Deferred tax l iabi l i ty  -  125,847  -   (3,062)  122,785

Other l iabi l i ties  7,502  -   1,601  (6,817)  2,286

Total liabilities  1,236,944  3,198,330  76,494  585,782  5,097,550

Other segment information      

Capital  Expenditure[38]:

   Property, plant and equipment 220,461 138,490 130,099 (1,630) 487,420

   Intangible, exploration
   and evaluation assets

4,152 24,959 26,253 1,288 56,652

 

The fol lowing tables  present cash flow informaPon for the Group's  operaPng segments  for the year ended 31

December:

 

 

Year ended 31 December 2024 (
'000)

Europe Israel Other &
inter-

segment
transactions

Continuing
operations,

total

Discontinued
operations

Total

Net cash from / (used in)
operating activi ties 24,085 888,988 3,784

            
916,857 204,910

        
1,121,767

Cash outflow for
investing activi ties (42,555) (436,814) (30,293) (509,662) (299,757) (809,419)

Net cash from financing activi ties 10,838 (583,706) 9,963          
(562,905)

136,868 (426,037)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and
cash equivalents (7,632) (131,532) (16,546) (155,710) 42,021 (113,689)

Cash and cash equivalents  at
beginning of the period 17,000 286,625 31,298

            
334,923 11,849

            
346,772

Effect of exchange rate fluctuations
on cash held (268) 2,635 671

                
3,038 (851)

                
2,187

Cash and cash equivalents at end of
the period 9,100 157,728 15,423 182,251 53,019 235,270

 

 

Year ended 31 December 2023 ( '000) Europe Israel Egypt Other &
inter-

segment
transactions

Total

Net cash from / (used in)
operating activi ties

 25,737  586,570  52,032  (8,152)  656,187

Cash outflow for investing activi ties (134,681) (194,833)  (91,238)  4,294  (416,458)



Cash outflow for investing activi ties (134,681) (194,833)  (91,238)  4,294  (416,458)

Net cash from financing activi ties  65,012 (129,801)  26,896  (289,461)  (327,354)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents

 (43,932)  261,936  (12,310)  (293,319)  (87,625)

Cash and cash equivalents  at beginning of
the period

 58,340  24,825  26,825  317,898  427,888

Effect of exchange rate fluctuations  on
cash held

 775  (136)  (3,281)  9,151  6,509

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the
period

 15,183  286,625  11,234  33,730  346,772

4.    Revenue

( '000) 2024 2023

(Restated
[39]

)

Revenue from crude oi l  sa les 70,633 33,567

Revenue from hydrocarbon l iquids  sales 400,230 265,355

Revenue from gas  sales 840,164 681,018

Compensation to gas  buyers - (4,929)

Rendering of services  and other revenue 3,707 3,484

Total Revenue 1,314,734 978,495

 

Sales for the year ended 31 December (Kboe) 2024 2023

(Restated
[40]

)

Israel

Ga s 35,399 28,416

Oi l 5,351 3,492

UK

Ga s 27 23

Oi l 344 228

Greece

Oi l 572 196

Total 41,693 32,355

 

5.    Operating profit/(loss)

( '000) 2024 2023

(Restated
[41]

)

(a) Cost of sales

 Staff costs 28,163 19,544

 Energy cost 13,510 13,833

 Royalty payable 219,273 167,179

 Other operating costs[42] 128,761 107,137

 Depreciation and amortisation (note 8) 292,753 215,965

 Oil  s tock movement 14,228 (14,142)

 Stock (underl i ft)/overl i ft movement 5,752 (230)

 702,440 509,286

    

(b) Administration expenses

 Staff costs 12,296 13,033

 Other General  & Administration expenses 6,280 2,929

 Share-based payment charge included in administrative expenses 8,040 6,429

 Depreciation and amortisation (note 8 & 9) 3,107 2,908

 Auditor fees 2,246 2,006

  31,969 27,305

(c) Exploration and evaluation expenses

 Staff costs  for Exploration and evaluation activi ties 506 444

 Exploration costs  written off (note 9) 81,737 26,589

 Other exploration and evaluation expenses 1,403 2,159



 Other exploration and evaluation expenses 1,403 2,159

  83,646 29,192

(d) Expected credit loss   

 Expected credit loss  expense 4,928 -

  4,928 -

(e) Other expenses

 Loss  from disposal  of Property plant & Equipment - 190

 TransacPon costs  associated with the disposal  of the EC L Group (note
17) 5,188 -

 Other expenses 1,825 3,992

 7,013 4,182

(f) Other income

 Other income 1,925 1,687

  1,925 1,687

(g) Impairment of oil and gas assets

 Impairment of oi l  and gas  assets  (note 8) 95,448 342

  95,448 342

( '000) 2024 2023

(Restated
[41]

)

6.    Net finance cost

( '000) 2024 2023

(Restated
[43]

)

Interest on bank borrowings 15,957 6,104

Interest on Senior Secured Notes 201,254 193,009

Interest expense on long term payables 2,091 7,120

Less  amounts  included in the cost of qual i fying assets (14,626) (17,416)

 204,676 188,817

Finance and arrangement fees 2,553 8,985

Commiss ion charges  for bank guarantees 3,575 2,274

Other finance costs  and bank charges 2,099 (110)

Unwinding of discount on right of use asset 958 733

Unwinding of discount on long term trade payables 14,417 8,753

Unwinding of discount on provis ion for decommiss ioning 11,567 11,762

Unwinding of discount on deferred cons ideration - 5,674

Unwinding of discount on convertible loan - 4,450

Less  amounts  included in the cost of qual i fying assets (722) (243)

Total finance costs 239,123 231,095

Interest income from time deposits (9,806) (14,318)

Other finance income (5,005) -

Total finance income (14,811) (14,318)

Foreign exchange losses 1,446 3,010

Net financing costs 225,758 219,787

 

7.    Taxation

(a) Taxation charge

( '000) 2024 2023

(Restated
[44]

)

Current income tax charge (81,796) (2,035)

Adjustments  in respect of current income tax of previous  year(s) (30) 3

Total current tax charge (81,826) (2,032)

Deferred tax relating to origination and reversal  of temporary
di fferences  (note 10)

29,484 (67,642)

Income tax expense reported in the Income statement (52,342) (69,674)

 

(b) Reconciliation of the total tax charge

The tax rate appl ied to the Group's  profits  in preparing the reconci l iaPon below is  the main corporaPon tax rate of



25.0% appl icable in the United Kingdom.

The effective tax rate for the period is  32% (2023: 46%).

The tax (charge) for the period can be reconci led to the accounPng profit per the Group I ncome statement as

fol lows:

 

( '000) 2024 2023

(Restated
[45]

)

Accounting profi t before tax from continuing operations 168,266 171,736

Profi t before tax from discontinued operations 108,763 172,428

Profit before tax 277,029 344,164

Tax calculated at 25% UK standard tax rate (2023: 23.5%)
[46] (69,257) (80,879)

Impact of overseas  rate di fferentia l 2,891 2,645

Non recogniPon of deferred tax on current year tax losses  and other
temporary di fferences

(11,153) (42,086)

RecogniPon of previous ly unrecognised deferred tax/ DerecogniPon of
previous ly recognised deferred tax[47]

15,627 (27,107)

Permanent di fferences
[48] (32,853) (12,623)

Foreign taxes (38) (29)

Tax effect of non-taxable income and al lowances 1,359 2,556

Other adjustments 302 (109)

Prior year tax 
[49] 4,165 (1,598)

Income tax expense reported in the statement of profit or loss (52,342) (69,674)

Income tax attributable to discontinued operations (36,615) (89,556)

Total taxation expense (88,957) (159,230)

 

There are no income tax consequences  aYached to the payment of dividends in ei ther 2024 or 2023 by the Group to

its  shareholders .

P i l lar Two legis laPon has  been enacted or substanPvely enacted in certain jurisdicPons in which the Group

operates . The Group exceeded the appl icable threshold of €750 mi l l ion for two subsequent years  (F Y2023 and

FY2024) and therefore, i t shal l  be within the Pi l lar Two rules  from accounting years  starting as  of 01 January 2025. 

The Group is  not expected to have a materia l  exposure to P i l lar Two income taxes  in any of the jurisdicPons where

it operates  as  the appl icable tax rates  exceed the minimum tax rate of 15%.

I n l ine with the amendments  to I AS 12, the excepPon from recognis ing and disclos ing informaPon about deferred

tax assets  and l iabi l iPes  related to P i l lar Two income taxes  has  been appl ied. O n 29 July 2024, the UK  Government

announced changes  in the Energy P rofits  Levy (EP L) with effecPve date 1st November 2024. Specifical ly, the EP L rate

increased to 38% from 1 November 2024, bringing the headl ine rate of tax on upstream oi l  and gas  acPviPes  to

78%. The government removed the investment a l lowances  from the Energy P rofits  Levy, including by abol ishing the

levy's  main 29% investment a l lowance for qual i fying expenditure incurred on or aTer 1 November 2024. Based on

the taxable profi ts  forecasts , EPL of c. 17.8 mi l l ion is  expected to be paid up unti l  March 2030.

 

8.    Property, plant & equipment

 ( '000) Oil and gas
assets

Leased

assets[50]
Other
property,
plant and
equipment

Total

Property, Plant & Equipment at Cost:

At 1 January 2023 4 ,7 3 9 ,4 2 4       5 8 ,7 1 2     6 0 ,1 1 8     4 ,8 5 8 ,2 5 4     

Additions 469,023 38,278 2,203 509,504

Lease modification - 8,706 - 8,706

Disposal  of assets (111,448) - (111,448)

Capital ised borrowing cost 17,658 - - 17,658

Change in decommiss ioning provis ion
prprovis ion
decommiss ioning provis ion (2,504)

- - (2,504)

Other movements (313) - (307) (620)

Foreign exchange impact 89,811 2,582 2,090 94,483

At 31 December 2023 5,201,651 108,278 64,104 5,374,033

Additions 320,754 5,777 5,300 331,831



Additions 320,754 5,777 5,300 331,831

Lease modification - 180 - 180

Disposal  of assets - - (287) (287)

Capital ised borrowing cost 15,348 - - 15,348

Change in decommiss ioning provis ion (30,224) - - (30,224)

Transfer within property, plant and
equipment (2,939) - 2,939

-

Transfer to inventory (448) - - (448)

Transfer from intangible assets 205,324 - - 205,324

Transfer to assets  held for sale (1,277,911) (71,939) (1,001) (1,350,851)

Foreign exchange impact (102,273) (2,776) (11,240) (116,289)

At 31 December 2024 4,329,282 39,520 59,815 4,428,617

Accumulated Depreciation and Impairment:  

At 1 January 2023 5 4 2 ,8 9 4      2 9 ,2 9 8     5 4 ,1 5 8     6 2 6 ,3 5 0    

Charge for the period 287,926 15,432 1,808 305,166

Impairments 342 - - 342

Foreign exchange impact 67,387 1,607 1,856 70,850

At 31 December 2023 898,549 46,337 57,822 1,002,708

Charge for the period 331,685 13,630 1,516 346,831

Impairment   95,607 - - 95,607

Disposal - - (170) (170)

Transfer to assets  held for sale (271,045) (32,740) (2,121) (305,906)

Foreign exchange impact (84,518) (1,719) (2,968) (89,205)

At 31 December 2024 970,278 25,508 54,079 1,049,865

Net carrying amount:  

At 31 December 2023 4,303,102 61,941 6,282 4,371,325

At 31 December 2024 3,359,004 14,012 5,736 3,378,752

 ( '000) Oil and gas
assets

Leased

assets[50]
Other
property,
plant and
equipment

Total

 

Borrowing costs  capital ised for qual i fying assets  during the year are calculated by applying a  weighted average

interest rate of 3.93% for the year ended 31 December 2024 (for the year ended 31 December 2023: 5.52%).

The addiPons to O i l  & gas  properPes  in 2024 are mainly due to development costs  of Katlan, Karish North, the

second oi l  tra in in I srael  at the amount of 172.4 mi l l ion and the Cass iopea project in I ta ly at the amount of 105.2

mi l l ion before i t was  moved to assets  held for sale.

O n 20 June 2024, property, plant, and equipment owned by the disposal  group, with a  carrying value of 1,045

mil l ion (primari ly in I ta ly and Egypt; see note 17 for further detai ls ), were reclass ified as  assets  held for sale.

Depreciation on these assets  ceased once they were class i fied as  held for sale.

I n 2024, due to addiPonal  delays  in the development of Eps i lon, a  ful l  impairment assessment of the P rinos  CGU

was held.  As  a  result of this  assessment, the Group recorded an impairment of 92.3 mi l l ion on oi l  and gas  assets

within the P rinos  CGU (Europe operaPng segment). The recoverable amount of the CGU was determined to be 202.6

mi l l ion as  of 31 December 2024, based on a value in use calculaPon. This  calculaPon uPl ised cash flow

projecPons from the annual  budget and Group's  five-year mid-term plan approved by senior management and

esPmates  of proven and probable reserves  which is  based on independent competent persons  report (C P R). The

extended forecast period up to 2049 is  jusPfied by the economic l i fe of the Eps i lon oi l  field, a l igning with i ts

expected operational  duration and industry practice for long-term asset evaluation.

The Group assessed the recoverabi l i ty of i ts  investment in the Katakolo l icense due to the lack of progress ,

resulting in a  ful l  impairment of the accumulated capital  expenditure up to the reporting date, total l ing 3.3 mi l l ion.

 

9.    Intangible assets

( '000) Exploration and
evaluation assets

Goodwill Other
Intangible

assets

Total

Intangible assets at Cost:

At 1 January 2023 338,354 101,146 10,975 450,475

Additions 56,379 - 273 56,652

Other movements 313 - 307 620

Exchange di fferences 2,670 - (12) 2,658

31 December 2023 397,716 101,146 11,543 510,405



31 December 2023 397,716 101,146 11,543 510,405

Additions 247,794 - 1,196 248,990

Transfer to property, plant and equipment (205,324) - (205,324)

Transfer to assets  held for sale (99,069) - (6,978) (106,047)

Exchange di fferences (6,021) - (425) (6,446)

At 31 December 2024 335,096 101,146 5,336 441,578

Accumulated amortisation and impairments:

At 1 January 2023 130,448 18,310 5,339 154,097

Charge for the period 46 - 932 978

Impairment 26,583 2,175 - 28,758

Exchange di fferences 1,197 - (14) 1,183

31 December 2023 158,274 20,485 6,257 185,016

Charge for the period - - 923 923

Impairment 142,943 - 42 142,985

Transfer to assets  held for sale (63,450) - (3,821) (67,271)

Exchange di fferences (5,031) - (354) (5,385)

31 December 2024 232,736 20,485 3,047 256,268

Net carrying amount

At 31 December 2023 239,442 80,661 5,286 325,389

At 31 December 2024 102,360 80,661 2,289 185,310

( '000) Exploration and
evaluation assets

Goodwill Other
Intangible

assets

Total

 

 

 

Goodwi l l  arises  principal ly because of the requirement to recognise deferred tax assets  and l iabi l iPes  for the

difference between the ass igned values  and the tax bases  of assets  acquired and l iabi l iPes  assumed in a  bus iness

combination.

During the period, the Group made s ignificant addiPons to key ongoing projects , including 133.2 mi l l ion mainly

related to the Katlan project in I srael  prior to the final  investment decis ion was taken in July 2024, 65.2 mi l l ion for

the Company's  partnership with Chariot Limited in Morocco's  Anchois  gas  development, and 17.1 mi l l ion for the

Orion exploration and 31.0 mi l l ion for the Location B exploration in Egypt.

During the reporting period, total  impairments  of 142.9 mi l l ion were recognised due to several  non-viable projects .

Notably, the O rion X 1 exploraPon wel l  in Egypt, which reached i ts  target reservoir but fa i led to discover

commercial  hydrocarbons, resulted in a  complete impairment of the exploraPon asset valued at 61.2 mi l l ion.

AddiPonal ly, the decis ion to exi t fol lowing the expiraPon of the exploraPon l icense in I oannina on 2 Apri l  2024 led

to a ful l  impairment of i ts  related asset valued at 16.5 mi l l ion. Moreover, the Group has  the intenPon to transfer

the l icense rights  in Morocco fol lowing exploraPon results  that idenPfied non-commercial  reserves, necess i taPng

a ful l  impairment of the related exploration asset amounting to 65.2 mi l l ion.

The Group exited the I sabel la  l icense in December 2023, resulPng in the ful l  impairment of the related exploraPon

asset valued at 26.6 mi l l ion and goodwi l l  of 2.2 mi l l ion.

O n 20 June 2024, intangible assets  owned by the disposal  group, with a  carrying value of 43.6 mi l l ion (in I ta ly and

Egypt; see note 17 for further detai ls ), were reclass ified as  assets  held for sale. AmorPsaPon on these assets

ceased once they were class i fied as  held for sale.

The remaining goodwi l l  balance is  in relaPon to the I srael  CGU ( 75.8 mi l l ion), and UK  ( 4.8 mi l l ion). We have

performed the annual  goodwi l l  impairment test and note that no reasonably poss ible change would result in

impairment.

10.  Net deferred tax (liability)/asset

Deferred tax (liabilities)/assets (
'000)

Property,
plant and

equipment

Right of use
asset IFRS

16

Decom-
missioning

Prepaid
expenses
and other

receivables

Inventory Tax losses Deferred
expenses for

tax

Retirement
benefit liability

At 1 January 2023 (148,923) (1,078) 126,246 186 440 197,008 6,208 165

Increase / (decrease) for the period through: 

Profi t or loss (13,874) (2,644) (26,955) (2,225) (440) (57,185) (630) 163

Other comprehensive income - - - - - - - 38



Other comprehensive income - - - - - - - 38

Exchange di fference (1,197) (15) 4,269 (12) 6 5,043

31 December 2023 (163,994) (3,737) 103,560 (2,051) 6 144,866 5,578 369

Increase / (decrease) for the period through:

Continuing operations:

Profi t or loss 8,976 634 8,509 (764) 413 14,714 (633) (39)

Other comprehensive income 79

Exchange di fference 1,250 44 (300) 35 (17) (7,027) (7)

Discontinued operations:

Profi t or loss (16,708) 8,787 5,866

Other comprehensive income

Exchange di fference (511) (6,015) (1,406)

Transfer to assets / (liabili�es)
held for sale:

448 (97,421) (24,042)

31 December 2024 (170,539) (3,059) 17,120 (2,780) 402 132,971 4,945 412

 

( '000) 2024 2023

Deferred tax l iabi l i ties (141,403) (122,785)

Deferred tax assets 128,368 217,504

(13,035) 94,719
 

The Group transferred to "Asset and Liabi l iPes  held for sale" deferred tax assets  amounPng to the total  of 121.3 mi l l ion
coming from Ita ly, as  further described in Note 17.
 

As  of December 2024, the Group had gross  total  unused tax losses  of 957.0 mi l l ion (as  of 31 December 2023: 907.4

mi l l ion), of which 160.1 mi l l ion related to disconPnued operaPons, avai lable to offset against future profits  and other

temporary differences. The Group has  not recognised deferred tax on tax losses  and other differences  of 686.1 mi l l ion,

of which 168.2 mi l l ion related to discontinued operations. 

I n Greece and the UK , the net DTA for carried forward losses  recognised in excess  of the other net taxable temporary

di fferences  was  101.5 mi l l ion and 29.8 mi l l ion (2023: 77.8 mi l l ion and 8.7 mi l l ion) respectively.

Greek tax losses  (P rinos  area) can be carried forward without l imitaPon up unPl  the relevant concess ion agreement

expires  (by 2049), whereas  the tax losses  in I srael , I ta ly and the United K ingdom can be carried forward indefinitely.

Based on the P rinos  area forecasts  (including the Eps i lon development with first oi l  anPcipated in H2 2029), the

deferred tax asset i s  ful ly uPl ised by 2037. F inal ly, in the UK , decommiss ioning expenses  and tax losses  are expected to

be tax rel ieved up unPl  2029 in accordance with the latest taxable profits  forecasts . The laYer are based on the

competent persons  report (CPR) and the Group budget. 

11.  Cash and cash equivalents

( '000) 2024 2023

Cash and bank deposits 182,251 346,772

182,251 346,772

 

Bank demand deposits  comprise deposits  and other short-term money market deposit accounts  that are readi ly

converPble into known amounts  of cash. The effecPve interest rate on short term bank deposits  was  4.82% for the year

ended 31 December 2024 (2023: 4.371%).

12.  Restricted cash

Restricted cash comprises  cash retained under the I srael  Senior Secured Notes  and the Greek State Loan requirement as

fol lows:

Current

The current porPon of restricted cash at 31 December 2024 was 82.43 mi l l ion. I t mainly relates  to the March 2025
coupon payment on Senior Secured Notes  (at 31 December 2023 was 22.48 mi l l ion)
Non-Current
The cash restricted for more than 12 months  aTer the reporPng date was 2.95 mi l l ion (2023: 3.1 mi l l ion) mainly
compris ing 2.15 mi l l ion (2023: 2.3 mi l l ion) held on the I nterest Service Reserve Account ('I S R A') in relaPon to the Greek
Loan Notes  and 0.8 mi l l ion (2023: 0.8 mi l l ion) for Prinos  Guarantee.
 



 

13.  Trade and other receivables

( '000) 2024 2023

Trade and other receivables - Current

Financial  i tems:

Trade receivables 111,898 297,305

Receivables  from partners  under JOA 290 1,996

Other receivables
[51]

5,722 9,561

Refundable VAT 2,993 19,273

Accrued interest income 1,048 1,016

 121,951 329,151

Non-financial  i tems:

Deposits  and prepayments
[52]

10,311 19,174

Other deferred expense 192 4,932

10,503 24,106

132,454 353,257

Trade and other receivables - Non-Current

Financial  i tems:

Other tax recoverable 15,693 15,544

15,693 15,544

Non-financial  i tems:

Deposits  and prepayments 15,399 17,612

Other non-current assets 1,881 526

17,280 18,138

32,973 33,682

 

14.  Borrowings

( '000) 2024 2023

Non-current

Bank borrowings - after one year but within five years

4.875% Senior Secured notes due 2026 ( 625 million)                        622, 102 619,932

Bank borrowings - more than five years

6.5% Senior Secured notes due 2027 ( 450 million)                            445,797 444,313

5.375% Senior Secured notes due 2028 ( 625 million)                            619,602 618,145

5.875% Senior Secured notes due 2031 ( 625 million)                            617,689 616,762

8.50% Senior Secured notes due 2033 ( 750 million)                            734,820 733,653

BSTDB Loan and Greek State Loan Notes                            101,894 108,392

C a rry i n g  v a l u e o f  n o n -c u rren t b o rro w i n g s                                                                      
3 ,1 4 1 ,9 0 4     

3 ,1 4 1 ,1 9 7     

C u rren t  

Revolving credit facility 128,000 80,000

C a rry i n g  v a l u e o f  c u rren t b o rro w i n g s                       1 2 8 ,0 0 0      8 0 ,0 0 0   

C a rry i n g  v a l u e o f  to ta l  b o rro w i n g s                        3 ,2 6 9 ,9 0 4       3 ,2 2 1 ,1 9 7     

 

The Group has  provided securi ty in respect of certain borrowings  in the form of share pledges, as  wel l  as  fixed and

floating charges  over certain assets  of the Group.

 

At 31 December 2024 the Group holds  US 2.625 bi l l ion in aggregate principal  amount of senior secured notes , i ssued in

four series  as  fol lows:

 

·      US 625 mi l l ion, i ssued on 24 March 2021, maturing on 30 March 2026, with a  fixed annual  interest rate of 4. 875%.

·      US 625 mi l l ion, i ssued on 24 March 2021, maturing on 30 March 2028, with a  fixed annual  interest rate of 5.375%.

·      US 625 mi l l ion, i ssued on 24 March 2021, maturing on 30 March 2031, with a  fixed annual  interest rate of 5.875%.



·      US 625 mi l l ion, i ssued on 24 March 2021, maturing on 30 March 2031, with a  fixed annual  interest rate of 5.875%.

·      US 750 mi l l ion, i ssued on 11 July 2023, maturing on 30 September 2033, with a  fixed annual  interest rate of 8.5%.

 

The interest on each series  i s  paid semi-annual ly on 30 March and 30 September. The notes  are l i s ted for trading on the

TACT Insti tutional  of the Tel  Aviv Stock Exchange Ltd (TASE), and the TASE-UP for the 2023 issuance.

The Group has  provided various  col lateral , including fixed charges  over shares , leases , sa les  agreements , bank

accounts , operaPng permits , insurance pol icies , exploraPon l icenses, and the Energean Power F P S O. F loaPng charges

cover present and future assets  of relevant subs idiaries .

AddiPonal ly, the Group issued US 450 mi l l ion in senior secured notes  on 18 November 2021, maturing on 30 Apri l  2027

with a  fixed annual  interest rate of 6.5%. These notes  are l i s ted on the O fficial  List of the I nternaPonal  Stock Exchange

(TISE), with interest paid semi-annual ly on 30 Apri l  and 30 October.

Energean O i l  and Gas  SA entered into a  loan agreement on 27 December 2021 with Black Sea Trade and Development

Bank for €90.5 mi l l ion for the development of the Eps i lon O i l  F ield, with an interest rate of EUR I BO R plus  margins , and

another agreement with the Greek State for €9.5 mi l l ion maturing in 8 years  with a  fixed rate plus  margin.

F inal ly, the Group s igned a three-year 275 mi l l ion Revolving Credit Faci l i ty (RC F) on 8 September 2022, increased to 300

mil l ion in May 2023, led by I NG Bank N.V. The RC F provides  addiPonal  l iquidity for corporate needs, with an interest

rate of 5% plus  S O F R on drawn amounts . During the reporPng period, the Company uPl ised 65 mi l l ion from this  faci l i ty

at an average interest rate of 10.3%, with 30 mi l l ion repaid subsequent to the reporPng date. I n March 2025, the Group

extended i ts  300 mi l l ion RCF unti l  September 2028, at a  revised amount of 200 mi l l ion effective September 2025.

 

15.  Provisions

(  ' 0 0 0 )       D ec o m m i s s i o n i n g              P ro v i s i o n  f o r          
l i t i g a ti o n  a n d          

o th er c l a i m s      

To ta l 

At 1  Ja n u a ry  2 0 2 3           8 0 8 ,7 5 7      9 ,3 4 6    8 1 8 ,1 0 3    

New provisions 4,913 - 4,913

Change in estimates (24,413) (2,076) (26,489)

   Recognised in property, plant and equipment (7,417) - (7,417)

   Recognised in profit& loss (16,996) (2,076) (19,072)

Spend (18,697) - (18,697)

Reclassification (1,023) - (1,023)

Unwinding of discount 31,255 - 31,255

Currency translation adjustment 29,884 240 30,124

At 3 1  D ec em b er 2 0 2 3          8 3 0 ,6 7 6      7 ,5 1 0    8 3 8 ,1 8 6    

C u rren t p ro v i s i o n s            5 1 ,8 2 4     - 5 1 ,8 2 4   

N o n -c u rren t p ro v i s i o n s               7 7 8 ,8 5 2      7 ,5 1 0    7 8 6 ,3 6 2    

At 1  Ja n u a ry  2 0 2 4           8 3 0 ,6 7 6      7 ,5 1 0    8 3 8 ,1 8 6    

New provisions - - -

Change in estimates (36,447) 355 (36,092)

   Recognised in property, plant and equipment (30,224) - (30,224)

   Recognised in profit& loss (6,223) 355 (5,868)

Spend (23,179) - (23,179)

Unwinding of discount 22,107 - 22,107

Transfer to liabilities held for sale (481,161) (7,678) (488,839)

Currency translation adjustment (19,700) (187) (19,887)

At 3 1  D ec em b er 2 0 2 4          2 9 2 ,2 9 5      - 2 9 2 ,2 9 5    

C u rren t p ro v i s i o n s            5 8 ,2 6 0     - 5 8 ,2 6 0   

N o n -c u rren t p ro v i s i o n s               2 3 4 ,0 3 5      - 2 3 4 ,0 3 5    

 

Decommissioning provision

The decommiss ioning provis ion represents  the present value of decommiss ioning costs  relaPng to oi l  and gas

properPes, which are expected to be incurred up to 2042 when the producing oi l  and gas  properPes  are expected to

cease operaPons. The future costs  are based on a combinaPon of esPmates  from an external  study completed in

previous  years  and internal  estimates. These estimates  are reviewed annual ly to take into account any materia l  changes

to the assumpPons. However, actual  decommiss ioning costs  wi l l  ulPmately depend upon future market prices  for the

necessary decommiss ioning works  required that wi l l  reflect market condiPons at the relevant Pme. Furthermore, the

Pming of decommiss ioning is  l ikely to depend on when the fields  cease to produce at economical ly viable rates . This , in



Pming of decommiss ioning is  l ikely to depend on when the fields  cease to produce at economical ly viable rates . This , in

turn, wi l l  depend upon future oi l  and gas  prices  and the impact of energy trans iPon and the pace at which i t progresses

which are inherently uncertain.

The decommiss ioning provis ion represents  the present value of decommiss ioning costs  relaPng to assets  in Greece, UK ,

and Israel .

The decommiss ioning provis ion related to I ta ly and CroaPa has  been reclass ified to l iabi l iPes  held for sale; see note 17

for further detai ls . No provis ion has  been recognized for Egypt as  there is  no legal  or construcPve obl igaPon as  of 31

December 2024.

The principal  assumptions  used in determining decommiss ioning obl igations  for the Group are shown below:

 

 Inflation
assumption

Discount
rate

assumption

Cessation of
production

assumption

Spend in
2024

2024 ( '000) 2023 ( '000)

Continuing operations:  

Greece 2% - 2.04% 3.59% 2049 - 12,966 19,359

UK 2.02% 4.46% 2029  12,394 181,616 202,874

Israel 2.15%- 2.7% 4.86% 2044 - 85,357 92,613

Discontinued operations:  

Ita ly 1.78%- 2.2% 3.88% 2024-2038   29,358 459,781 497,827

Croatia 1.78%- 2.2% 3.88% 2025 - 21,380 18,003

Total    41,752 761,100 830,676

 

 

16.  Trade and other payables

 

(  ' 0 0 0 )       2 0 2 4    2 0 2 3  

Tra d e a n d  o th er p a y a b l es -C u rren t                    

Financial items:

Trade accounts payable                        177,476 225,451

Payables to partners under JOA[53]                               9,601 170,470

Deferred licence payments due within one year[54]                                           -  46,154

Other payables[55]                            35,627 53,756

Contingent consideration                                           -  91,075

Short term lease liability                               6,336 16,498

Deferred income                                           -  548

VAT payable                               4,228 20

2 3 3 ,2 6 8      6 0 3 ,9 7 2    

Non-financial items:

Accrued expenses[56]                            48,871 65,033

Other finance costs accrued                            51,460 63,893

Social insurance and other taxes                               2,243 4,705

1 0 2 ,5 7 4      1 3 3 ,6 3 1    

3 3 5 ,8 4 2      7 3 7 ,6 0 3    

Tra d e a n d  o th er p a y a b l es -  N o n -  C u rren t                     

Financial items:

Trade and other payables[57]                            80,020 117,796

Long term lease liability                               8,471 48,598

8 8 ,4 9 1     1 6 6 ,3 9 4    

Non-financial items:

Social insurance 792 529

7 9 2   5 2 9 

8 9 ,2 8 3     1 6 6 ,9 2 3    

 

17.  Discontinued operations

O n 20 June 2024, the Group publ icly announced the decis ion of i ts  Board of Directors  to sel l  i ts  porVol io in Egypt, I ta ly

and CroaPa (together referred to as  "Energean Capital  Limited Group", "EC L" or "EC L Group"), ful ly owned and control led



and CroaPa (together referred to as  "Energean Capital  Limited Group", "EC L" or "EC L Group"), ful ly owned and control led

by the Group.

The sale of EC L is  expected to be completed in Q 2 2025 and is  conPngent upon securing regulatory approvals  in I ta ly

and Egypt and anPtrust approvals  in I ta ly, Egypt and the Common Market for Eastern and Southern Africa ("CO M ESA").

I n December, Carlyle received uncondiPonal  clearance from the CO M ESA CompePPon Commiss ion, which was the final

remaining anti -trust approval .

Upon completion of the disposal , the Group wi l l  receive:
o  504 mi l l ion in upfront cash cons ideration at the clos ing of the transaction;

o  Adjustments  for working capital  and cash between 31 December 2023, and the clos ing date;

o  A 139 mi l l ion Vendor Loan with a  tenor of 6 years  and 3 months, accruing interest at S O F R + 7% in the first year,
increas ing by 0.5% annual ly thereafter;

o  Up to 125 mi l l ion in conPngent cons ideraPon, adjusted for inflaPon based on the US C P I  index from 1 January  2024,
contingent upon:

o  I ta l ian oi l  and gas  producPon exceeding annual  reference volumes from 2025-2028, as  outl ined in the
YE23 Competent Person's  Report (CPR).

o  Brent and Ita l ian PSV gas  prices  exceeding annual  reference prices  from 2025-2028.

o  The conPngent payment is  calculated as  25% of the incremental  commodity price mulPpl ied by actual  producPon,
payable annual ly from 2025 to 2028.

At 31 December 2024, EC L Group was class ified as  a  disposal  group held for sale ("H FS") and as  a  disconPnued

operation. The bus iness  of ECL Group represented the entirety of the Group's  Egypt operating segment unti l  20 June 2024.

W ith EC L being class ified as  disconPnued operaPons, the Egypt segment is  no longer presented in the segment note. EC L

operaPons in I ta ly and CroaPa were previous ly included in the Group's  Europe operaPng segment, they are no longer

presented within this  segment. The results  of ECL for the twelve months  ended 31 December 2024 are presented below:

Note A:

The tables below present the ECL Group's financial results, showing financial results from discontinued operations before and

aPer adjustments for the repor�ng periods. The adjustments include (1) intra-group transac�ons such as interest income and

expenses, allowances for related party loans, and costs from transac�ons between the disposal group and other en��es

within the Energean plc Group (con�nuing opera�ons) and (2) adjustments made by the Group related to discon�nued

opera�ons classifica�on including the adjustment to deprecia�on and amor�sa�on following the H FS classifica�on date. 

These items were not eliminated in the carve-out view (refer to "Discon�nued opera�ons, before adjustments"), thereby

reflec�ng the related party transac�ons for the EC L Group before consolida�on adjustments for discon�nued opera�ons.

Financial results presented for discontinued operations before the mentioned adjustments are non-IFRS measures.

 

 

( '000) 2 0 2 4    2 0 2 3  

( N o te A)       D i s c o n ti n u ed        

o p era ti o n s ,      
b ef o re  

a d ju s tm en ts     

D i s c o n ti n u ed        
o p era ti o n s ,      

to ta l 

D i s c o n ti n u ed        
o p era ti o n s ,      

b ef o re  
a d ju s tm en ts     

D i s c o n ti n u ed        
o p era ti o n s ,      

to ta l 

Revenue 470,030 464,679 447,237 441,138

Cost of Sales (290,888) (222,348) (254,268) (250,260)

Gross profit 179,142 242,331 192,969 190,878

Administration expenses (20,399) (17,438) (17,206) (15,768)

Change in decommiss ioning provis ion (25,568) (25,568) 35,348 35,348

Exploration and evaluation expenses (66,087) (66,087) (4,896) (4,896)

Impairment of oi l  and gas  assets (159) (159) - -

Expected credit loss (2,554) (2,554) (4,375) (4,375)

Other expenses (4,881) (4,881) (770) (750)

Other income 864 864 6,293 6,293

Operating profi t 60,358 126,508 207,363 206,730

Finance Income 2,572 575 5,423 5,183

Finance Costs (44,547) (32,405) (30,857) (19,300)

Unreal ised loss  on derivatives - - (6,610) (6,610)

Net foreign exchange loss 14,116 14,085 (13,574) (13,574)

Profit before tax from disconKnuing
operations

32,499 108,763 161,745 172,429

Taxation (expense)/ income:

Related to pre-tax profit/(loss) from the
ordinary activi ties  for the period

(32,169) (36,615) (89,556) (89,556)



ordinary activi ties  for the period

Related to remeasurement to fa i r value less
costs  to sel l

- - - -

(L oss)/ Profit for the period from
discontinuing operations

330 72,148 72,189 82,873

( '000) 2 0 2 4    2 0 2 3  

 

 

The major classes of assets and liabilities of ECL Group classified as held for sale as at 31 December are, as follows:

 

( '000) 2 0 2 4    2 0 2 3  

( N o te A)       D i s c o n ti n u ed        

o p era ti o n s ,      
b ef o re  

a d ju s tm en ts     

D i s c o n ti n u ed        
o p era ti o n s ,      

to ta l 

D i s c o n ti n u ed        
o p era ti o n s ,  b ef o re          

a d ju s tm en ts     

D i s c o n ti n u ed        
o p era ti o n s ,      

to ta l 

ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 1,136,606 1,201,632 1,000,748 1,000,748

Intangible assets 31,068 31,113 54,667 54,667

Equity-accounted investments 4 4 4 4

Deferred tax asset 125,697 121,250 131,018 131,018

Inventories 72,615 72,615 75,123 75,123

Loans receivable from related
party

102,435 - 77,389 -

Trade and other receivables 292,343 290,273 221,799 213,872

Cash and cash equivalents 53,014 53,019 11,849 11,849

Total assets 1,813,782 1,769,906 1,572,597 1,487,281

LIABILITIES

Retirement benefi t l iabi l i ty 1,033 1,033 1,188 1,188

Provis ions 526,001 526,001 523,339 523,339

Trade and other payables 547,826 545,065 470,713 456,671

Loans payable to related party 354,271 - 172,294 -

Current tax Liabi l i ty 3,813 3,813 7,597 7,597

Total liabilities 1,432,944 1,075,912 1,175,131 988,795

N et assets directly associated
with disposal group

380,838 693,994
 

397,466 498,486

The net cashflows incurred by ECL during twelve months are, as follows:

( '000) 2 0 2 4    2 0 2 3  

Operating 205,583 78,029

Investing (299,747) (173,825)

Financing 139,333 25,151

Net cash (outflow)/inflow 45,169 (70,645)

 

 

 2 0 2 4    2 0 2 3  

Earnings per share cents cents

Basic, (loss)/profi t for the year from discontinued operations 0.39/share 0.46/share

Di luted, (loss)/profi t for the year from discontinued operations 0.39/share 0.46/share

 

18.  Dividends

I n l ine with i ts  dividend pol icy, Energean paid dividends of US 1.2 per share in 2024, covering four quarters  of
payments . Simi larly, in 2023, the company also distributed US 1.2 per share over four quarters .

 US cents per share ' 000

2 0 2 4    2 0 2 3    2 0 2 4    2 0 2 3  

Dividends announced and paid in cash     

Ordinary shares



Ordinary shares

March 30 30 54,844 53,252

June 30 30 54,991 53,411

September 30 30 54,990 53,518

December 30 30 54,990 53,517

Total 120 120 219,815 213,698

 

 

[1] Uptime is defined as the number of hours that the Energean Power FPSO was operating and excludes scheduled shutdown days.

[2] On 20 June 2024, the Group publicly announced that it has entered into a binding agreement for the sale of its porVolio in Egypt, Italy and CroaPa (together referred to

as "Energean Capital Limited Group" or "ECL"), fully owned and controlled by the Group. ComplePon of the transacPon remains subject to customary regulatory approvals.

The "continuing operations" refers to the Group's remaining operations outside of the transaction perimeter, i.e. its operations in Israel, Greece, UK and Morocco.

[3] Reserves life defined as Group year-end 2024 2P reserves (1,058 mmboe) over Group 2024 working interest production (56 mmboe).

[4] Includes the Q4 2024 declared dividend of 30 US cents per share, which Energean will initiate payment for on 31 March 2025.

[5] On 20 June 2024, the Group publicly announced that it has entered into a binding agreement for the sale of its porVolio in Egypt, Italy and CroaPa (together referred to

as "Energean Capital Limited Group" or "ECL"), fully owned and controlled by the Group. ComplePon of the transacPon remains subject to customary regulatory approvals.

The "continuing operations" refers to the Group's remaining operations outside of the transaction perimeter, i.e. its operations in Israel, Greece, UK and Morocco.

[6] Uptime is defined as the number of hours that the Energean Power FPSO was operating and excludes scheduled shutdown days.

[7] Based upon continuing operations YE24 2P reserves (911 mmboe) over 2024 production (42 mmboe).

[8] Payment date is stated as the date upon which payment is to be initiated by Energean.

[9] Step down to 200 million commitments in September 2025 as of the date of this announcement.

[10] Each quarter subject to Board approval.

[11] Adjusted EBITDAX is calculated as profit or loss for the period, adjusted for disconPnued operaPons, taxaPon, depreciaPon and amorPsaPon, share-based payment

charge, impairment of property, plant and equipment, other income and expenses, net finance costs and exploration and evaluation expenses.

[12] Based upon continuing operations YE24 2P reserves (911 mmboe) over 2024 production (42 mmboe).

[13] Uptime is defined as the number of hours that the Energean Power FPSO was operating and excludes scheduled shutdown days.

[14] Subject to formal extension approvals.

[15] On 20 June 2024, the Group publicly announced that it has entered into a binding agreement for the sale of its portfolio in Egypt, Italy and Croatia (together referred to

as "Energean Capital Limited Group" or "ECL"), fully owned and controlled by the Group. These assets are classified as Assets Held for Sale in the Financial Statements.

Completion of the transaction remains subject to customary regulatory approvals.

[16] As of the date of this announcement, the total available commitments step down to 200 million in September 2025 (the facility size remains 300 million).

[17] The figures presented for the Energean Group in the table and narraPve below represent total group numbers, including disconPnued operaPons. For IFRS reporPng

purposes, disconPnued operaPons are summarised as a single line item on the Annual Consolidated Income Statement, while revenue and costs shown in the statement

reflect only continuing activities.

[18] Cash cost of production is defined later in the financial review.

[19] Cash G&A is defined later in the financial review.

[20] Adjusted EBITDAX is defined later in the financial review. Energean uses adjusted EBITDAX as a core business KPI.

[21] Inclusive of restricted cash

[22] Restated for discontinued operations, refer to Note 17 for further detail.

[23] Restated for discontinued operations, refer to Note 17 for further detail.

[24] Restated for discontinued operations, refer to Note 17 for further detail.

[25] Reserve is used to recognise remeasurement gain or loss on cash flow hedges and actuarial gain or loss from the defined benefit pension plan.

[26] Refers to the Equity component of 50million of convertible loan notes, which were issued in February 2021 and converted into equity at maturity in December 2023.

[27] Share-based payments reserve is used to recognise the value of equity-seYled share-based payments granted to parPes including employees and key management

personnel, as part of their remuneration.

[28] Reserve is used to record unrealised exchange differences arising from the translaPon of the financial statements of enPPes within the Group that have a funcPonal

currency other than US dollar.

[29] Restated for discontinued operations, refer to Note 17 for further detail.

[30] Non-cash revenues from Egypt arise due to taxes being deducted at source from invoices as such revenue and tax charges are grossed up to reflect this deducPon but



no cash inflow or outflow results.

[31] Restated for discontinued operations, refer to Note 17 for further detail.

[32] In 2023 4.5 million is the unwinding of the discount on the converPble loan notes (as disclosed in note 6). The notes were converted to ordinary shares on 20

December 2023.

[33] Adjusted EBITDAX is a non-IFRS measure used by the Group to measure business performance. It is  calculated as profit or loss for the period, adjusted for taxaPon,

depreciaPon and amorPsaPon, share-based payment charge, impairment of property, plant and equipment, other income and expenses (including the impact of

derivative financial instruments and foreign exchange), net finance costs and exploration and evaluation expenses.

[34] Restated for discontinued operations, refer to Note 17 for further detail.

[35] Adjusted EBITDAX is a non-IFRS measure used by the Group to measure business performance. It is  calculated as profit or loss for the period, adjusted for taxaPon,

depreciaPon and amorPsaPon, share-based payment charge, impairment of property, plant and equipment, other income and expenses (including the impact of

derivative financial instruments and foreign exchange), net finance costs and exploration and evaluation expenses.

[36] Group's portfolio in Egypt, Italy and Croatia has been identified as assets held for sale in 2024, please refer to Note 17 for further detail.

[37] Capital expenditure is defined as addiPons to property, plant and equipment and intangible exploraPon and evaluaPon assets less decommissioning asset

additions, right-of-use asset additions, capitalised share-based payment charge and capitalised borrowing costs.

[38] Capital expenditure is defined as addiPons to property, plant and equipment and intangible exploraPon and evaluaPon assets less decommissioning asset

additions, right-of-use asset additions, capitalised share-based payment charge and capitalised borrowing costs.

[39] Restated for discontinued operations, refer to Note 17 for further detail.

[40] Restated for discontinued operations, refer to Note 17 for further detail.

[41] Restated for discontinued operations, refer to Note 17 for further detail.

[42] Other operating costs comprise of insurance costs, gas transportation and treatment fees concession fees and

planned maintenance costs.

[43] Restated for discontinued operations, refer to Note 17 for further detail.

[44] Restated for discontinued operations, refer to Note 17 for further detail.

[45] Restated for discontinued operations, refer to Note 17 for further detail.

[46] During the reporPng period the Group changed the tax rate used in the tax reconciliaPon from a weighted average tax rate to the UK main corporaPon tax rate of

25.0%. The raPone behind the change was that the majority of the Group's profits generated in tax jurisdicPons where the statutory tax rate is not materially different to

the UK main corporaPon tax rate of 25.0% providing a more meaningful reconciliaPon.  In the comparaPve period, the weighted average rate of the statutory tax rates in

Greece (22%/25%), Cyprus (12.5%) Israel (23%), Italy (24%), United Kingdom (25%/75%) and Egypt (40.55%) was used weighted according to the profit or loss before tax

earned by the Group in each jurisdiction.

[47] In 2024 the Group reassessed the recoverability of its deferred tax asset on the decommissioning provision in Italy which resulted in a tax credit of c. 8.8 million. This

is aYributable to the disconPnued operaPons. In addiPon, the Group adjusted its UK DTA based on the updated taxable forecasts, which resulted in a tax credit of c. 19.0

million.

[48] Permanent differences mainly consisted of non-deducPble impairment losses of assets in Egypt, Greece and Morocco ( 22.9 million), non-deducPble M&A costs ( 1.4

million), other non-deductible expenses ( 3.2 million) and foreign exchange losses ( 5.4 million).

[49] Adjustment recognised in the period related to Italian income taxes (IRES/IRAP) of 2023, as a result of the approval of the Italian tax authoriPes to reinstate certain

historic tax attributes which were not available previously.

[50] Included in the carrying amount of leased assets at 31 December 2024 are right of use assets related to Oil and gas properPes and Other property, plant and

equipment of 12.7 million and 1.3 million respecPvely (2023: 58.0 million and 3.9 million). The depreciaPon charged on these classes for the year ending 31 December

2024 was 13.2 million and 0.4 million respectively (2023: 13.4 million and 2.0 million).

 

[51] Other receivables in 2023 mainly comprise the consideration receivable from INGL as discussed in note 16.

[52] Included in deposits and prepayments, are mainly prepayments for goods and services under the GSP Engineering, Procurement, ConstrucPon and InstallaPon

Contract (EPCIC) for Epsilon project.

[53]
  Payables to partners under the JOA include both payables and working capital esPmates provided by the operators. The decrease in 2024 is due to the payables to

partners for JOAs in Italy and Egypt being classified as held for sale. Refer to Note 17 for further details.

[54]
 In December 2016, Energean Israel acquired the Karish and Tanin offshore gas fields for an iniPal payment of 40.0 million, with an addiPonal obligaPon of 108.5

million plus interest, to be paid in ten equal annual instalments at an annual inflaPon rate of 4.6%. In November 2023, a seYlement agreement was reached, allowing the

remaining balance to be settled in two instalments, both completed in the first half of 2024. As of 31 December 2024, the full consideration has been paid.

[55]
 Other payables primarily consist of royalPes accrued in Israel ( 35.5 million as of 31 December 2024, 32 million as of 31 December 2023) and in Italy ( 18 million as of

31 December 2023, with no inclusion as of 31 December 2024).

37 Accrued expenses mainly relate to development expenditure incurred in Israel (Katlan) and Morocco (Anchois). 

[57]   The amount comprises the following long-term amounts payable:



[57]   The amount comprises the following long-term amounts payable:

(1)      61.8 million refers to EPCIC contract. Following the amendment to the terms of the deferred payment agreement with Technip informally reached by the parPes

in December 2023 and unchanged upon signing in February 2024 the remaining amount payable under the EPCIC contract reduced to 210 million. The amount is

payable in twelve equal quarterly deferred payments starPng in March 2024 and therefore has been discounted at 8.668%. p.a. (being the yield rate of the

senior secured loan notes, maturing in 2026, at the date of agreeing the payment terms). As of 31 December 2024, four instalments have been paid.

(2 )      18.3 million refers to Public Power CorporaPon Contract (PPC). In July 2024, the parPes entered into a seYlement agreement regarding the PPC contract, with

an agreed balance of 28 million payable in 48 monthly instalments. Consequently, this liability has been discounted at an annual rate of 7.9%, which

corresponds to the actual interest rate on the Group's Greek loan at the Pme the payment terms were set. As of 31 December 2024, seven instalments have

been paid.
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RNS may use your IP address to confirm compliance with the terms and conditions, to analyse how you engage with the information contained in this
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